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DEPARTMENT OF THE AR.MY 
UNITED STATES ARMY CRTMTNAL INVESTIGATION COMMAND ' 

4sM MILlTARY POLICE DETACHMENT (CID) (Fb)  
3RD MILITARY POLICE GROUP (CDJ 

CAMP SLAYER, BAGHDAD, ~ A Q  
APO AE 09342 

CIMPL-FC 18 SEP 2005 

MEMORANDUM FOR SEE DISTRIBUTION ~ , 

1 % 

SUBJECT: CID REPORT OF INVESTIGATION - FINAL SUPPLEMENTAL/SSI - 
01 53-04-CID259-80214A5C2B/5Y2E/~ 

* 5 b M  
DATES/TWLES/&OCAT~ON~ OF O C ~ N C E S :  - 1: 13 JAN 2004,000 1 - 15 JAN 2004,2400; BAGHDAD CENTRAL 
CONFINEMENT FACILITY (BCCF), ABU GHRAIB, IRAQ (IZ). 

- .  

DATE IT^^ REPORTED: 7 JUN 2004,1000 

INVESTIGATED BY:, 

SUBJECT: 
1. UNKNOWN; ASSAULT (UNFOUNDED), CRUELTY AND MALTREATMENT 

(NFI) a 

24-](TRIBAL NAME: ; CIV; IRAQI; 
INTERNMENT SERIAL NUMBER (ISN): US 
I; MALE; WHITE; XZ; DATE OF CAPTU : 2 JAN 20 ; ALSE OFFICIAL I (4LliJ 4 

STATEMENT (UNFOUNDED) '(NFI) b%=Lt< 
VICTIM: 

I. T R I B A L  
" INTERNMENT SERIAL NUMBER (ISN): US - U E ;  WHITE; XZ; DATE OF 

(UNFOUNDED), CRUELTY AND M.A&TREATMENT (NFI) 



1 
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I % 01 53-04-CID259-80214 
2. US. GOVERNMENT; FALSE OFFICIAL STATEMENT (UNFOUNDED) 

. %r* 

WESTIGATNE SUMMARY: 

This is an "Operation Iraqi Freedom" Investigation. . . 

On 7 Jun 04, this ofice received Memorandum of Transmittal (MOT) 005 1 T04-~m789, 
from the 7srn Military ,Police Detachment, ~ a ~ h d a d  ~ e & a l  Confinement Facility, Abu 
~hraib, IZ (BCCP), ;uhich related I&. l a i r n e d  he was assaulted by guards wGle 
detained at the BCCF. - '  , I  . ~ 

Investigation determined the offenses of Assault of Cruelty and Maltreatment did not 
occur, ar; originally reported by ~ r .  - Investigation established p-obable cause to 
believe Mr. c o m m i t t e d  the offense of ~ a l s e  Official Statement when he provided a 
statement, which he knew to be false, 

On 3 Mar 05, this ofice received information from the Operations Officer, 1 lJ'" Military 
police (MP) Battalion (Bn)(CID) (FWD), Camp Victory, IZ, reporting receipt of request 

& X i -  4 
for correction (RFC) (01 15-05-CID001) from the United States Anny Criminal 
Investigation conkand  (USACIDC), which re9ealed the necessity for additional 
administrative and investigative activities. 

I 

~urther  investigation determined there was sufficient evidence to believe the offe~se of 
Assault did not occur as alleged based on there being no medical documentation to suppo 
h 4 r . m ~  allegation; Mr-did not report the incident for six months; a milit 
intelligence bterrogat6r made a statement that the detainee was like 3 hypochondriac; an 
there was no way to determine how old the scar was or if 'k. m e c e i v e d  the scai 
fiom a buni .as he alleged. 

Further investigation established probable cause to believe the offense of Cruelty and 
Maltreatment did occur when unknown female(s) detention Gards observed ~ r . 0  
take a shower as a means to embarrass and insult him. 

STATUTES: 

Article 128, UCMJ: Assault (~nfdunded) 
- 

Article 93, UCMJ: Cruelty and Maltreatment 

I 

ADDED ATTACHED: 

16. Agent's Investigation Report (AIR) of SA 
this investigation; review of the investigati 
Automated Database System check for Mr. 

, coordination with the Staff Judge Advoc 

2 " 
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DATE; 14 SEP 2005 1 
, FROM: ~ D R ,  4gm MILITARY POLICE DET (c~)(FWD) 

-ZA, FORT BELVOIR, VA 

CDR, 3D MILITARY POLICE GROUP 

SUBJECT: CID REPORT OF INVESTIGATION - 4th SUPPLEMENTALISSI - 01 53-04- 
0 2 5 9 - 8 0 2  14-/5C2BI5Y2E/5M3A - I 

RELEASER: 

1. DATES/TIMES/LOCATIONS OF OCCURRENCES: , 

1.13 JAN 2004,0001- 15 JAN 2004,2400; BAGHDAD CENTRAL CONFINEMENT 
FACILITY (BCCF), ABU GHRAIB, lRAQ (IZ). 

2. DATEITME REPORTED: 7 JUN 2004,1000 

4. SUBJECT: 
1. UNKNOWN; ASSAULT (UNFOUNDED),-CRUELTY AND MALTREATMENT (NFI) 

FOR OFFICIAL USE ONLY - LAW ENFORCEMENT SENSITIVE 0 2 3 1 4 1 
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01 53-04-CID259-802 14 
, 

2. TRIBAL 
INTERNMENT SERIAL NUMBER (ISN): US 
MALE; WHITE; XZ; DATE OF CAPTURE: 2 
(UNFOUNDED) (NFI) 

5, VICTIM: 
1. (TRIBAL 

w T E L w r  SERIAL ~ E R  (IsN): 
MALE; WHITE; XZ; DATE OF CAPTURE: 2 
CRUELTY AND MALTREATMENT (NFI) J 

2. U.S. GOVERNMENT, FALSE OFFICIAL STATEMENT (UNFOUNDED) 

6.  INVESTIGATIVE SUMMARY: 

THE INFO&TION IN THIS REPORT IS BASED UPON AN ALLEGATION OR 
PRELIMINARY INVESTIGATION AND MAY CHANGE PRIOR TO THE COMPLETION .- 
OF THE INVESTIGATION. 

P SUPPLE- - - (MENTAL: 

F JUDGE ADVO 
VICTORY, IZ APO AE FED ON ALL ASPE 
INWSTIGATION, CPT PINED THERE 
THE OFFENSE OF ASSAULT DID NOT OCCUR AS ALLEGED. 
OPINION ON THE FOLLOWING: THERE WAS NO SUPPORTING MEDICAL 
DOCUMENTATION; -ID NO: 

DETAINEE WAS LIKE A CHONDIUAC; AND THERE WAS NO WAY TO 
DETERMINE HOW OLD RECEIVED THE SCAR 
FROM A BURN AS HE ASSAULT WAS 
UNFOUNDED. 

3RD SUPPLEMENTAL: 

THIS 3RD SUPPLEM PORT IS BEING SUBMITTED TO MAKE 
ADMINISTRATIV CTIONS DISCOVERED ON THE 2ND SUPPLEMENTAL 
REPORT. -AS ADDED BA( 

- - 

2K TO THE SUBJECT BLOCK AS THE SUBJECT OF 
FALSE OFFICIAL STATEMENT, HOWEVER THE OFFENSE WAS UNFOUNDED. THE 

02314  
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U.S. GOVERNM~NT WAS ADDED BACK TO THE VICTIM BLOCK FOR FALSE 
OFFICLAL SATEMENT, AND THE OFFENSE WAS UNFOUNDED, 

INVESTIGATION CONTINUES BY USACIDC. 

2ND SUPPLEMENTAL: 2 

THIS SUPPLEMENTAL REP.0RT IS BEING SUBMITTED TO F O W  THE OFFENSES OF 
ASSAULT AND CRUELTY AM) MALTREATMENT, AND REMOV-s A 
SUBJECT OF FALSE OFFICIAL STATEMENT. 

INVESTIGATION ESTABLISHED CREDIBLE INFORMATION TO B E L I E V  WAS 
A VICTIM' OF ASSAULT AND CRUELTY AND MALTREATMENT WHEN HE MADE A 
STATEMFNT THAT HE WAS BURNED WITH A CIGARETTE, AND EXHIBITED A SCAR 
CONSISTENT WITH A CIGARETTE BURN. 

THIS SUPPLEMENTAL REPORT IS BEING SUBMITTED TO REOPEN THIS 
INVESTIGATION IN ORDER TO CONDUCT ADDITIONAL INVESTIGATIVE ACTIVITY 
AND PROVIDE ADDITIONAL DOCUMENTATION OF ACTIVITY ALREADY 
CONDUCTED. 

ON 3 MAR 0 5 ~  THIS OFFICE RECEIVED INFORMATION FROM THE OPERATIONS 
OFFICER, 1 lTH MILITARY POLICE BATTALION (CID) (FWD), CAMP VICTORY, 12, 
REPORTING RECEIPT OF REQUEST FOR CORRECTION (RFC) (01 15-05-CID001) FROM 
UNITED STATES ARMY CRIMINAL INVESTIGATION COMMAND (USACIDC), WHICH 
REVEALED THE NECESSITY FOR ADDITIONAL ADMINISTRATIVE AND 
INVESTIGATIVE ACTIVITIES. 

INVESTIGATION CONTINUES BY USACIDC. 

FINAL REPORT: 

ON 7 JUN 04, THIS OFFICE RECEIVED MEMORANDUM OF TRANSMITTAL (MOT) . 
(005 1-04-CID789), FROM THE 75TH MILITARY POLICE DETACHMENT (CD) (FWD), 
BCCF, ABU GHRAIB, E, WHICH RELATED M R L A I M E D  HE WAS 
ASSAULTED BY GUARDS WHILE DETAINED AT BCCF. 

INVESTIGATION DETERMINED THE OFFENSES OF ASSAULT AND CRUELTY AND 
MALTREATMENT DID NOT OCCUR, AS ORIGINALLY REPORTED BY MR. 0 
INVESTIGATION ESTABLISHED PROBABLE CAUSE TO BELIEVE MR.- 
COMMITTED THE OFFENSE OF FALSE OFFICLAL STATEMENT WHEN HE PROVIDED 
A STATEMENT, WHICH HE KNEW TO BE FALSE. 

FOR OFFICIAL USE ONLY - LAW ENFORCEMENT SENSITIVE Q 2 3 14 3 



/ 

I - \  ; '1 - 
, I 

UNCLASSIFIED-FOR OFFICIAL USE ONLY - LAW ENFORCEMENT SENSITIVE 
/ 01 53-04-CID259-80214 

7. COI~~XNDERS ARE REMINDED OF THE PROVISIONS OF AR 600-8-2 PERTAINING 
TO SUSPENSION OF FAVORABLE PERSONNEL ACTIONS AND AR 380-67 FOR THE 
SUSPENSION OF SECURITY CLEARENCES OF PERSONS UNDER INVESTIGATION. 

8. CID REPORTS ARE EXEMPT FROM AUTOMATIC TERMINATION OF PROTECTIVE 
MARKING IN AQZORDANCE WITH CHAPTERS 3, AR 25-55. 

FOR OFFICIAL USE ONLY - LAW ENFORCEMENT SENSITIVE 
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DATE 11 AUG 2005 

FROM SAC, 4sM MILITARY POLICE DETACHMENT (CID) (FWD) 
TO: DIRECTOR, USACRC, USACIDC, FORT BELVOIR, VA 

CDR, HQ, USACIDC ATTN: CIOP-ZA, FORT BELVOIR, VA 
CDR, 3D MILITARY POLICE GROUP (CID) , 

CDR, 1 lM MILITARY POLICE BATTALION (CID) (FWD) 
CDR, USACIDC, ATTN: CIOP-ZA, FORT BELVOIR, VA 
CDR, 48M MP DET (CID) (FWD) 
CHIEF, INVESTIGATIVE OPERATIONS DIVISION, USACIDC 
DEPUTY CHIEF OF STAFF, USACIDC 
CID CURRENT OPERATIONS, USACIDC 
DET SGT, 48M MILITARY POLICE DETACHMENT (CID) (FWD) 
MNF-I, CHIEF OF STAFF, DETAINEE OPS I - 
PMO, MNC-I 
SJA, MNC-I, OIC 

1 

SUBJECT: CID REPORT OF INVESTIGATION - 3RD SUPPLEMENTALISSI - 
01 53-04-CID259-802 14-/5C2B/!Y2E/5M3 A -- 

RELEASER: DRAFTER: - 
1. DATESITIMESILOCATIONS OF OCCURRENCES: 

& ;- , #3 i 
1.13 JAN 2004,0001 - 15 JAN 2004,2400; BAGHDAD CENTRAL " i: 

CONFINEMENT FACILITY (BCCF), ABU GHRAIB, IRAQ (IZ). 

2. DATEITIME REPORTED: 7 JUN 2004,1000 

3. INVESTIGATED BY: 

4. SUBJECT: 
1. UNKNOWN; ASSAULT, CRUELTY AND MALTREATMENT (NFI) 

023145  
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2. (TRIBAL NAME: ; CIV; IRAQI; 
INTERNMENT SERIAL NUMBER (ISN): US 

MALE; WHITE; XZ; DATE OF CAPTURE: 2 JAN 2004; FALSE 
OFFICIAL STATEMENT (UNFOUNDED) (NFI) 

5. VICTIM: 
1 (TRIBAL NAME:-; CIV; IRAQI; 

WTERNMENT SERIAL NUMBER (ISN): US 

CRUELTY AND MALTREATMENT (NFI) 

2. U.S. GOVERNMENT; FALSE OFFICIAL STATEMENT (UNFOUNDED) 

6. INVESTIGATIVE SUMMARY: 

THE INFORMATION IN THIS REPORT IS BASED UPON AN ALLEGATION OR 
PRELIMINARY INVESTIGATION AND MAY CHANGE PRIOR TO THE 
COMPLETION OF THE INVESTIGATION. 

, . 
3RD SUPPLEMENTAL: -, 

THIS 3RD SUPPLEMENTAL REPORT IS BEING SUBMITTED TO MAKE 
ADMINISTRATIVE CORRECTIONS DISCOVERED ON THE 2ND SUPPLEMENTAL 
REPORT.-AS INADVERTENTLY REMOVED FROM THE SUBJECT 
BLOCK AS WAS THE US GOVERNMENT REMOVED FROM T m  VICTIM 
BLOCK. 

A S  ADDED BACK TO THE SUBJECT BLOCK AS THE SUBJECT OF 
FALSE OFFICIAL STATEMENT, HOWEVER THE OFFENSE WAS UNFOUNDED. 
THE U.S. GOVERNMENT WAS ADDED BACK TO THE VICTIM BLOCK FOR ' 

FALSE OFFICIAL STATEMENT, AND THE OFFENSE WAS UNFOUNDED. 

\ INVESTIGATION CONTINUES BY USACIDC. / 2ND SUPPLEMENTAL: 

THIS SUPPLEMENTAL REPORT IS BEING SUBMITTED TO FOUND THE 
OFFENSES OF ASSAULT AND CRUELTY AND MALTREATMENT, AND 
REMOV-s A SUBJECT OF FALSE OFFICIAL STATEMENT. 

A / 

4 
INVESTIGATION ESTABLISHED CREDIBLE INFORMATION TO BELIEVE 

-AS A VICTIM OF ASSAULT AND CRUELTY AND MALTREATMENT 
WHEN HE MADE A STATEMENT THAT HE WAS BURNED WITH A 

UNCLASSIFIED-FOR OFFICIAL USE ONLY 
LAW ENFORCEMENT SENSITIVE 
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CIGARETTE, AND EXHIBITED A SCAR CONSISTENT WITH A CIGARETTE 
BURN. 

INVESTIGATION CONTINUES BY USACIDC. 

lST SUPPLEMENTAL: 

 IS SUPPLEMENTAL REPORT IS BEING SUBMITTED TO REOPEN THIS 
INVESTIGATION IN ORDER TO CONDUCT ADDITIONAL INVESTIGATIVE 
ACTIVITY AND PROVIDE ADDITIONAL DOCUMENTATION OF ACTNITY 
ALREADY CONDUCTED. 

ON 3 MAR 05, THIS OFFICE RECEIVED INFORMATION FROM THE 
OPEMTIONS OFFICER, 1 lm MILITARY POLICE BATTALION (CID) (FWD), 
CAMP VICTORY, 12, REPORTING RECEIPT OF REQUEST FOR CORRECTION 
(WC) (0 1 1 5-05-CID00 1) FROM UNITED STATES ARMY CRIMINAL 
INVESTIGATION COMMAND (USACIDC), WHICH REVEALED THE NECESSITY 
FOR ADDITIONAL ADMINISTRATIVE AND INVESTIGATIVE ACTIVITIES. 

FINAL REPORT: 

ON 7 JUN 04, THIS OFFICE RECEIVED MEMORANDUM OF TRANSMITTAL 
(MOT) (005 1 -O4-CID789), FROM THE 75TH MILITARY POLICE DETACHMENT 
(CID) (FWD), BCCF, ABU GHRAIB, IZ, WHICH RELATED MR. 
HE WAS ASSAULTED BY GUARDS WHILE DETAINED AT 

INVESTIGATION DETERMWED THE OFFENSES OF ASSAULT AND CRUELTY \'by c(t 
AND MALTREATMENT DID NOT OCCUR, AS ORIGINALLY REPORTED BY 

INVESTIGATION ESTABLISHED PROBABLE CAUSE TO BELIEVE 
MR. COMMITTED THE OFFENSE OF FALSE OFFICIAL STATEMENT 
WHEN HE PROVIDED A STATEMENT, WHICH HE KNEW TO BE FALSE. 

/ '  

7. COMMANDERS ARE REMINDED OF THE PROVISIONS OF AR 600-8-2 
PERTAINING TO SUSPENSION OF FAVORABLE PERSONNEL ACTIONS AND 
AR 380-67 FOR THE SUSPENSION OF SECURITY CLEARENCES OF PERSONS 
UNDER INVESTIGATION. 

8. CID REPORTS ARE EXEMPT FROM AUTOMATIC TERMINATION OF 
PROTECTIVE MARKING IN ACCORDANCE WITH CHAPTERS 3, AR 25-55. 

UNCLASSIFIED-FOR OFFICIAL USE ONLY 
LAW ENFORCEMENT SENSITIVE 
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DATE 10 AUG 2005 

TO: 
FROM SAC, 48TH MILITARY POLICE DETACHMENT (CID) (FWD) 

DIRECTOR, USACRC, USACIDC, FORT BELVOIR, VA 
CDR, HQ, USACIDC ATTN: CIOP-ZA, FORT BELVOIR, VA 
CDR, 3D MILITARY POLICE GROUP (CID). 
CDR, 1 lm MILITARY POLICE BATTALION (CID) (FWD) 
CDR, USACIDC, ATTN: CIOP-ZA, FORT BELVOIR, VA 
CDR, 48m MP DET (CID) (FWD) 
CHIEF, INVESTIGATIVE OPERATIONS DIVISION, USACIDC 
DEPUTY CHIEF OF STAFF, USACIDC 
CID CURRENT OPERATIONS, USACIDC 
DET S.GT, 4gTH MILITARY POLICE DETACHMENT (CID) (FWD) 
MNF-I, CHIEF OF STAFF, DETAINEE OPS 
PMO, MNC-I 
SJA, MNC-I, OIC 

SUBJECT: CID REPORT OF INVESTIGATION - 2ND SUPPLEMENTALISSI - 
01 5? - Q$ - C 1 ~ 2 5 9  $3214 , / ~ r ? a ~ c v ?  

DRAFTER: -: 
RELEASER: 

1. DATESITIMESILOCATIONS OF OCCURRENCES: 

1.13 JAN 2004,000 1 - 15 JAN 2004,2400; BAGHDAD CENTRAL 
CONFINEMENT FACILITY (BCCF), ABU GHRAIB, IRAQ (IZ). 

2. DATEITIME REPORTED: 7 . m  2004,1000 

3. INVESTIGATED BY: 
I 

4. SUBJECT: 
1. UNKNOWN; ASSAULT, CRUELTY AND MALTREATMENT (NFI) 

i 

UNCLASSIFIED-FOR OFFICIAL USE ONLY 
LAW ENFORCEMENT SENSITIVE 
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5. VICTIM: , 
1 . ' (TRIBAL NAME: ; CIV; IRAQI; 

INTERNMENT SERIAL NUMBER (ISN): US 
MALE; WHITE; XZ; DATE OF CAPTURE: 2 JAN 2004; ASSAULT, 

CRUELTY AND MALTREATMENT (NFI) 

6. INVESTIGATIVE SUMMARY: 

THE INFORMATION IN THIS REPORT IS BASED UPON AN ALLEGATION OR 
PRELIMINARY INVESTIGATION AND MAY CHANGE PRIOR TO THE 
COMPLETION OF THE INVESTIGATION. 

THIS IS AN "OPERATION IRAQI FREEDOMWESTIGATION. 

2ND SUPPLEMENTAL: 

THIS SUPPLEMENTAL REPORT IS BEING SUBMITTED TO FOUND THE 
OFFENSES OF ASSAULT AND CRUELTY AND MALTREATMENT, AND 

. INVESTIGATION ESTABLISHED CREDLBLE INFORMATION TO BELIEVE 
A S  A VICTIM OF ASSAULT ~ N D  CRUELTY AND MALTREATMENT 
WHEN HE MADE A STATEMENT THAT HE WAS BURNED WITH A 
CIGARETTE, AND EXHIBITED A SCAR CONSISTENT WITH A CIGARETTE 
BURN. .4 - 

INVESTIGATION CONTINUES BY USACIDC. 

lST SUPPLEMENTAL: 

THIS SUPPLEMENTAL REPORT IS BEING SUBMITTED TO REOPEN THIS 
INVESTIGATION IN ORDER TO CONDUCT ADDITIONAL INVESTIGATIVE 
ACTIVITY AND PROVIDE ADDITIONAL DOCUMENTATION OF ACTIVITY 
ALREADY CONDUCTED. 

ON 3 MAR 05, THIS OFFICE RECEIVED INFORMATION FROM THE 
OPERATIONS OFFICER, 1 lTH MILITARY POLICE BATTALION (CID) (FWD), 
CAMP VICTORY, 12, REPORTING RECEIPT OF REQUEST FOR CORRECTION 
(RFC) (0 1 1 5-05-CID00 1) FROM UNITED STATES ARMY CRIMINAL 
INVESTIGATION COMMAND (USACIDC), WHICH REVEALED THE NECESSITY 
FOR ADDITIONAL ADMINISTRATIVE AND INVESTIGATIVE ACTIVITIES. 

INVESTIGATION CONTINUES BY USACIDC. 

FINAL REPORT: 

UNCLASSIFIED-FOR OFFICIAL USE ONLY 
LAW ENFORCEMENT SENSITIVE 
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ON 7 JUN 04, THIS OFFICE RECEIVED MEMORANDUM OF TRANSMITTAL 
(MOT) (005 l-O4-CID789), FROM THE 75m MILITARY POLICE DETACHMENT 
(CID) (FWD), BCCF, ABU GHRAIB, IZ, WHICH RELATED M R . C L A I M E D  
HE WAS ASSAULTED BY GUARDS WHILE DETAINED AT BCCF. 

INVESTIGATION DETERMINED THE OFFENSES OF ASSAULT AND CRUELTY 
I AND MALTREATMENT DID NOT OCCUR, AS ORIGINALLY REPORTED BY 

ESTABLISHED PROBABLE CAUSE TO BELIEVE 
MR. OMMITTED THE OFFENSE OF FALSE OFFICIAL STATEMENT 
WHEN HE PROVIDED A STATEMENT, WHICH HE KNEW TO BE FALSE. 

7. COMMANDERS ARE REMINDED OF THE PROVISIONS OF AR 600-8-2 
PERTAINING TO SUSPENSION OF FAVORABLE PERSONNEL ACTIONS AND 
AR 380-67 FOR THE SUSPENSION OF SECURITY CLEARENCES OF PERSONS 
UNDER INVESTIGATION. 

8. CID REPORTS ARE EXEMPT FROM AUTOMATIC TERMINATION OF 
PROTECTIVE MARKING IN ACCORDANCE WITH CHAPTERS 3, AR 25-55. 

UNCLASSIFIED-FOR OFFICIAL USE ONLY 
LAW ENFORCEMENT SENSITIVE 
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DATE 4 MAR 2005 rd'/ 
L 

FROM SAC USACIDC 48TH MP DET (CID) (FWD) 
TO: DIR USACRC FORT BELVOIR VA IICICR-ZA// 

CG USACIDC FORT BELVOIR VA IICIOP-ZA// 
CDR USACIDC 3D MP GRP FT GILLEM GA 
CDR 11TH MP BN (CID) (FWD) 
CDR 48TH MP DET (CID) (FWD) 
DET SGT 48TH MP DET (CID) (FWD) 
MNF-I, CHEF OF STAFF, DETAINEE OPS 
PROVOST MARSHAL, MNC-I 
SJA, MNC-I 

SUBJECT: CID REPORT OF INVESTIGATION - 1 ST SUPPLEMENTALISSI - 
01 53;04-~ID259-802 1 4 - / 5 ~ 2 ~ / 5 ~ 2 ~ / 5 ~ 3 ~  

1. DATES/TIMES/LOCATIONS OF OCCURRENCES: I 
. - 1. 13 JAN 2004,000 1 - 15 JAN 2004,2400; BAGHDAD CENTRAL 

CONFINEMENT FACILITY (BCCF), ABU GHRAIB, IRAQ ( ~ ) .  

2. DATEITME3 REPORTED: 7 JUN 2004,1000 

I 

4. SUBJECT: 
1. UNKNOWN, ; ASSAULT (UNFOUNDED),CRUELTY AND 

MALTREATMENT (UNFOUNDED) (NFI) 
'& 

2. ITAL NAME: - 2-- CIV; IRAQI; 
INTERNMENT SERIAL NUMBER (ISN): US - -0 

UNCLASSIFIED-FOR OFFICIAL USE ONLY 
LAW ENFORCEMENT SENSITIVE 

023151 



P -. .. 
.7 1 j , I  

UNCLASSIFIED-FOR OFFICIAL, USE ONLY 
LAW ENFORCEMENT SENSITIVE 

I) M, WHITE; XZ; DATE OF CAPTURE: 2 JAN 04; FALSE OFFICIAL 
STATEMENT (NFI) 

5. VICTIM: 
1 .  

INTERNMENT SERIAL NUMBER (ISN): US 
M; WHITE; XZ; DATE OF C 

CRULETY AND MALTREATMENT (UNFOUNDED) (NFJJ 
Y .- 

2. U.S. GOVERNMENT; FALSE OFFICIAL STATEMENT 
." 

6. INVESTIGATIVE SUMMARY: 

THE WFORMATION IN THIS REPORT IS BASED UPON AN ALLEGATION OR 
PRELIMINARY INVESTIGATION AND MAY CHANGE PRIOR TO THE 
COMPLETION OF THE INVESTIGATION. 

-. 
THIS IS AN "OPERATION IRAQI FREEDOM" INVESTIGATION. 

, 1" SUPPLEMENTAL: 

THIS SUPPLEMENTAL REPORT IS BEING SUBMITTED TO REOPEN THIS 
INVESTIGATION IN O R ~ E R  TO CONDUCT ADDITIONAL INVESTIGATIVE 
ACTIVITY AND PROVIDE ADDITIONAL DOCUMENTATION OF ACTIVITY 
ALREADY CONDUCTED. 

ON 3 MAR 05, THIS OFFICE RECEIVED INFORMATION FROM THE 
OPERATIONS OFFICER, 1 1 TH MILITARY POLICE BATTALION (CID) (FWD), 
CaMp VICTORY, IZ, REPORTING RECEIPT OF REQUEST FOR CORRECTION 
(RFC) (01 15-05-CIDOO1) FROM UNITED STATES ARMY CRIMINAL 
INVESTIGATION COMMAND (USACIDC), WHICH REVELED THE NECESSI 
FOR ADDITIONAL ADMINISTRATIVE AND INVESTIGATIVE ACTIVITIES. 

INVESTIGATION CONTINUES BY USACIDC. 

.. I FINAL REPORT: 

ON 7 .TUN 04, THIS OFFICE RECEIVED MEMORANDUM OF TRANSMITTAL 
(MOT) (005 l-O4-CID789), FROM THE 75TH MILITARY POLICE DETACHMENT 
( 0 )  (FWD), BCCF, ABU GHRAIB, IZ, WHkH RELATED MR.-LAIMED 
HE WAS ASSAULTED BY GUARDS WHILE DETAINED AT BCCF. 

INVESTIGATION DETERMINED THE OFFENSES OF ASSAULT AND CRUELTY' 
AND MALTREATMENT DID NOT OCCUR, AS ORIGINALLY REPORTED BY 
MR.. INVESTIGATION ESTABLISHED PROBABLE CAUSE TO BELIEVE 

UNCLASSIFIED-FOR OFFICIAL USE ONLY 023152 
LAW ENFORCEMENT SENSITIVE 
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M R . O M M I T ? E ~ , &  OFFENSE OF FALSE OFFICIAL STATEMENT . 
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"T Ccl'U! 
I-ULIL~ DL IACHMENT (CID) (FV~~D) 

BAGHDAD, IZ 
APO AE 09342 

DATES/TIMESlLOCATIONS OF OCCURRENCES: 
1. 13 JAN 200410001 - 15 JAN 200412400; BAGHDAD CENTRAL 

CONFINEMENT FACILITY, ABU GHRAIB. IZ 
I. 

DATErTlME REPORTED: 7 Jun 2004, 1000 HFk 

INV€STIGATED BY: SA 

SUBJECT: 1. (UNKNOWN); (NFI); [ASSAULT (UNFOUNDED)] [CRUELTY AND . - MALTREATMENT (UNFOUNDED)] : ' 

- - 2: (TRIBAL NAME: ; CIV: NDRS# US- 
o n r E N  04; M; C; ALDOOR, IZ; (NFI) [FALSE OFFICIAL 
STATEMENT] 

VICTIM: I. (TRIBAL NAME: CIV; NDRS# uSL) 
DATE OF C : JAN 04; M; C; ALDOOR, IZ; (NFI) [ASSAULT 

m D E s l A L T R E A T M E N T  (UNFOUNDED)] . 

2. U.S. GOVERNMENT, 22ND MILITARY POLICE BATTALION; BAGHDAD, IZ; 
[FALSE OFFICIAL STATEMENT] 

INVESTIGATIVE SUMMARY: 

On 7 Jun 04, this office received Memorandum of Transmittal (MOT) 0051-04-CID789, from 
75Ih ~ i l i tary  Police Detachment, Baghdad Central Confinement Facility, Abu Ghraib, IZ (BCCF), 
which related ~r.-laimed he was assaulted by guards while detained at BCCF. 

Investigation determined the offenses of Assault and Cruelty and Maltreatment did not occur, 
as originally reported by ~ r -  Investigation established probable cause to believe Mr. 

-committed the offense of False Official Statement when he provided a statement, which 
he knew to be false. 

, FOR OFFICIAL USE ONLY' 
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STATUTES: . 
Article 128, UCMJ: Assault (Unfounded) - 

Article' 93, UCMJ: Cruelty and Mafireafment (Unfounded) 
18 USC 1001: Statement and entities 

EXHIBITSISUBSTANTIATION: 

Attached: 
\ 

ling the receipt of the 
of portions of 
tion logs which 

t and review the detainee records 

12. Non-Waiver Certificate of SGT-~~ Jul 04 b q l b w  .J 
13 
SF 
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he detailed the 
treatment of Mr. further stated he never 

5 Jun 04. (USACRC and ~ i l e  copies only) 

Not Attached: 

None. 
< -., 

The originals of Exhibits 1, 3 through 13 are forwarded with USACRC copy of this report The 
original of Exhibit 2 is maintained in the files of Detainee Operations, Multinational Corps-Iraq, 
~aghdad Central Confinement Facility, Baghdad, IZ. 

\ 

STATUS: This is a Final (C) Report. This investigation was terminated in accordance with . ' 

ClDR 195-1, Chapter 4-1 7 (a)(6), in that the Special Agent in Charge determined further of thb 
investigation S P c  would be of little or no value. Remainin Leads: Locate, 'I fully MG identify, FAY, and SPC )@%)-a 

' I ,  and a CACl contractor, bwk 
e re-interview of Mr. 

Report Prepared Report Approved By: 

- Distribution: . 

. 1 -DIR, USACRC, 601 0, 6Ih street, Fort Belvoir, VA 22060-5506 (original) 
I-Thru: CDR, 22nd MP BN (CID), APO AE 09342 

Thru: CDR, 3" MP Group (CID) 
To: CDR, USACIDC, ATTN: CIOP-2A, Fort Belvoir VA 22060 
I -USACIDC, ATTN: MS. )(email only) bqC\ / @%J -/ 
I-PMO, MNF-I (e-mail only I 

1-CID LNO, MNF-I, APO AE 09335 (e-mail only) & @I-/ 
I-Office of the Staff Judge Advocate, Ill Corps, ATTN: CPT- (email only) ~ T C  & . 
1 -File 
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LAW ENFORCEMENT SENSITIVE m.l!Eo 



)IHL u3r UNLT-LAW tNl-UKLtlYItN I b- 
. - .  

AGENT'S INVESTIG~ATION REPORT R ~ ~ N U M B L  0051 - 0 4 - ~ 1 ~ 7 8 9  
CID Regulation 195-1 

PAGE .I OFLPAGES 
DETAILS 

129-72-9087. B 
Confinement Facility (BCCF), Abu 
National 

About 0910, 3 Jun 
intelligence (Cl) on 2 Jan 
04 and had been interviewed seven to eight times during his confinement. On his final interview, he 

black male (NFI), would hang him 
floor, for two hours. He said he 

the female soldie 

Ab_out1330,5-Jun 

transferred to an Iraqi Police jail in Bauqoba, Iraq (north of Baghdad). While in - Iraqi Police custody, 
he was beaten, which resulted in broken ribs and a broken hand. He was transferred to the BCCF, 
on 2 Jan 04. He was then transferred to the "hard site", Tier 1, on 5 Jan 04. He said that once he 

He described the other female as 

tment continued for the 

Sworn Statement) 
, - 2 .  

TYPE AGENT'S NAME AND SEQUENCE NUMBER ORGANIZATION 

s * S  a / i J  PRlsoNER IN~ERR~GAT~ON TEAM pIT)(cID) 
Baghdad Central Confinement Facility, Abu Ghruyeb 09342 

SIGNATURE DATE 
6 Jun 04 ExHIB'T 023157- -- 

CID FORM 94 FOR OFFICIAL USE ONLY-LAW ENFORCEMENT USE ONLY * , + 

k.%L.f : t.' 



DETAILS 

above AIR entry was made to clarify the written statement made by 
howed this agent a sear m-his fight thigh that would be consistent with a cigarette 

surgical scars on his abdomen and left elbow, which he alleged 
were a result of the abuse suffered from the Iraqi Police. No photographs were taken at this time;, 
due to this ofice having no assigned camera. 

- 
(ROI) (0003-04-ClD149-83130).@&)-L) 

G&)-2 Q 
wed portions of R# 

f i e  
office, re 

statement, 
Jated that. 

pping on detainee's hands. A SGT 
cxhtbmt~-. The urr i+responmor guarding €he "hard slte7' 

I duqng this time frame was the 320th MP Battalion, 372nd MP Company (CO), Cumberland, MD. 

FOR OFp "IAL USE ONLY-LAW ENFORCEMENT 1-7 ONLY O/mOq~m-gO y y  - .  
AGENT'S INVESTIGXTION REPORT ROINUMBE*' 

- 
0051-04-CID789 

CID Regulation 195-1 

.- .- - . -  - 2  - - . "  .PAGE 2 OF 2 PAGES 

? 

I 
b z 

-- 

- 

- 

- 

extracted and recorded on a cover sheet. (See Interrogation 
I&312~ b l c &  

AGENT'S COMMENT: SGT-~S currentldon leave therefore an interview could not be 
conducted at the time of this report. 

. A  

TYPE AGENT'S NAME AND SEQUENCE NUMBER 

SIGNATURE 
6 Jun 04 I nnnn27 - .. 

CID FORM 98 FOR OFFICIAL USE ONLY-LAW ENFORCEMENT USE ONLY 

ORGANIZATION 
PRISONER INTERROGATION TEAM  PI^(&^ 3 15 8 
Baghdad Central Confinement Facility, Abu Ghruyeb 09342 

DATE EXHIBIT 
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i? +- - J. , O ~ ~ ~ - Q ~ -  Ct 0385 

r 
TION OF STATEMENT PROVIDED BY DETAINEE-DR.DRS 

mS June 041,420 
@i&J - YjOb@J+ 

On September 15, 2003. 1 was arrested by Deyala Police Deparfmeht i n  Yaaqoba and I was 
tortured there by the Police department. My left hand and one of my lefi ribs were broken as a 
result of the torture. On Janurary 1, 2004. 1 was transfelred to Abu Ghraib prison and on 
Janurary 5, 2004, 1 was tortured by a black American soldier named w h o  broke my bqG5 
hand and stripped me in front of the female soldiers, and placed h e  under the cold shower for 
15 minutes, and repeated that act at a second qnd third day, and he dipped his lighted cigarette 
in my right leg, and turned on a noisy recorder all the night, and that is my statgment. 
Q: Do you wish to add anything to this statement? 
A: No. ///End of StatemerjtM , 

- - '-  - - - - - -- -- 

VERIFIED BY: 

Titan Corporation Titan CoYporation 
t 

Assigned to: 
Prisoner Interrogation Team (PIT)(CID) 
75* Military Police (MP) Det. (CID)(FWD)(-) 
Baghdad Central Confinement Facility (BCCF) 
A- 9 AI- ggq~q 
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AGENT'S INVESTIGATIVE REPORT 01 53-04-CID259-80214 

CID Regulation 195-1 Page 1 of 1 

BASIS FOR INVESTIGATION: This investigation was initiated based on a Memorandum of 
Transmittal 005 1-04-CID789 from the 75fh Military Police (MP) Detachment (DET) (CID) 
(FWD), Baghdad Central Confinement Facility (BCCF), Abu Ghraib, IZ which related Mr. 

guards, while detained at , 

About 13 1 $ 8  Jun 04, S 
MP DET (CID) 
Worksheet 
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REPORT ROI NUMBER ' --' 
0058-04-ClD789 

CID Regulation 1951 
PAGE 1 OF 2 PAGES 

N D R S #  while hewas confined at the BCCF during early 2004. 
Further, coordinate for ",.~:ZI~ a inee- 

GIGJ-z~~LZ- 
rnterviewed SPC About 1515. 14 J~~~~~ , A  

Co. 202"~ Military Intelligence BN, Baghdad Central Confinement I-acilitv (BCCF). Abu 

processed at which time, SP with the detainee daily. Between 6 - 9 Jan 04, 

p DATE EXHIBIT I 

16 Jun 04 5 023131 
CID FORM 94 FOR OFFICIAL USE ONLY-LAW ENFORCEMENT USE ONLY 
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AGENT'S INVESTIGATION REPORT ROI NUMBER - ." ' 
0058-04-CID789 

CID Regulation 195-1 
PAGE 2 OF 2 PAGES 

1 

previous statement. 

AGENT'S COMMENT: It was verified through the 391'' MP BN that transferred to 
Camp BUCCA on 9 Jun 04, therefore a medical screening was not conducted. 

Status: Your RFA has been completed in the attached enclosures. No furthe~invesligati~eadw~ 
IS anticipated by this office. 
/~~/lllllllllllllll/l/lllllllllllllllll/l//l//l/ll/l////////////l///ST ENTRY/I/I/I/IIII/III/////////////////////l////l/l////////////////l///l//// I- / t 

I ORGANIZATION 
PRISONER INTERROGATION TEAM (PIT\(CID\ I 

SIGNATURE 

CID FORM 94 cf 



Location: b, Iraq 
Date: 1 9 J u n F  

-L 
- %&$&;.a&$ - 

3 u ~ G m ~  
SSN: Gradelstatus: E-4lAD 

bqe2\Org/Address: A Co, 202"~ MI BN, Abu Ghruyeb, Iraq 
................................................................................................................... h-J want to make the following statement under oath: I am making this 

statement freely. 
On the night in question, either the sixth or seventh of January, 2004, 
nioved from the room at Screening'to Tier One of the Hard Site. also - - 
The reasoning behind this was to provide him safety and anonykty from all other detainees, 
while maintaining security required when local nationals are on post. We had been keeping him 
in a half furnished room< in Screening, and had been guarding him ourselves 24 hours a day for 
about three days, while we tried to find better accommodations. We had not considere 
detainee, per se, but as a guest; we saw the interrogations as debriefings. Unfortunately, the 
prison has no facility for debriefings, we were not able to continue the 24-hour personnel 

b&~ 9 resources, and Segregation was the best we could do for him. To improve the situation, we - 

b ~ ~ ~ o ~ ~ i ~ ~ ~ d d ~ i ~ ~ e t t e s ~ c i g a r ~ , m a ~ a z i n e s ,  books, gum, toiletries&J@ 2 
"-extra-blanketsr.a,nd his civilian clothes. Most of -- - pockets. I do not remem6er w m h a d  

magazines, some h i t ,  and his own clothing. SSG 
days trying to find an acceptable solution to 
was she who set up the arrangement in Tier 
kept away from the other detainees, would be treated well, would be allowed to hang a sheet as a 
curtain to keep his identity secure, and that he would be allowed to keep anything we gave him, 
so long as it did not compromise the safety of the MP's. We agreed that the MP's would yell at 

b&) Y him, for show, so the other detainees would not see him as receiving any different treatment. All 
b " ~ 4  T f  this met with i pproval. Wh e anjv $ , t  

Commissioned Officer & e d d t ~ % r % &  or 
but this was within the parameter 

Floor, and made quiet introdu 
me that prior to releasi 

7 )  shower. The shower e u l d  be caldwater 
936.- would have t@ bk o o b s e ~ ~ d ~ ~  a 

objected, especially to. the cold water, but acquiesced after-some discu 

en I left was a S 
't remember the ti 
insistence on doi 

of line, and went, without me, to Tier One to speak to him. She came back with the same results 
I had gotten, but she felt that she had reinforced our stance on a n d  our expectations for 

Cb~g% ?I 
cb) &)-u@% 

INITIALS- I Page 1 of 3 
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Iq S i D k  
STATEMENT OF: DATED: J&h-04 CASE #: 0058-04-~1~789 

the MP's treatment of him. I returned to Segregation the following morning and found- 
very upset. He said tha"te obserE? of the shower had, in fact, been the woman that we had 
seen the night befofe. To make matters wof:se,&e woman had required that he move his hands 
fiorn where they were'coveringhis genitals. She explained t o t h a t  it was' necessary so 
that she could ensure he was not illicitly bringing anything into the facility. s a i d  that his 
own wife of 18 years had never seen him completely naked, and that this American woman had 
done so. I think he was also bothered by the casual or unceremonious nature of it. I supposed 
that he felt she should have been coy or less direct about her visual inspection.. I thi- 
said that m was also present, and that he had come and gone from the shower room while 

- w  showering. I do not remember if a aid @at he had ultimately moved his ' 

hands, or if they had been forcibly moved by one or -0th of the MP's, but I do recali that he was 
told to do it quite a number oftimes'. w h e n e l a t e d  the story to me, I was upset and told 
him so, but I also tried to d k p l a y  the experience, wanting to minimize issues with US 

'. exaggeration, sometimes gross exaggeration. He'was also a hypochondriac, regularly 
announcing some new disease or symptom that he was suffering fiom. He told me of the sudden 
onset 'of diabetes he was experiencing, that,hi~ teeth were beginning to fall out, that he was 
suffering from intermittent bo orary blindness, an 
spells of unconsciousn ce that during one 
unconsciousness, he d on a wall. He grab 
on his head. What I fei%th my fingers was not a bump but a skin-colored, raised mole on the 
right side of his head. There was no bump. There was only one female MP present when I left 
Segregation that night. I saw her on duty in Tier One many times after that. She always seemed 
good about ensuring that was well taken care of. occasionally complained that 
the guards had removed and each time, I spoke to them to try and ensure that it did not 
happen again. He also said that they were occasionally brusque with him. Aside fiom that, 
-never complahied that he had been mistreated in any way. Whether or no- wife 
has ever seen him completely naked, my impression of his modesty was reduced by tales he told 

during his marriage. , 

, ,-* 
$& &., 2.: d where can she be f&-? -**'T$~& 

A: She was my team chief rind she is still here. I reported ali my a:cti~iti&s to her. 
~ & ? ? @ 2 ~ Z )  2- INITIALS Page 2 of 3 
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STATEMENT OF: #: 0058-04-CID789 

ght with brown hair. She 
g about when he said the "pretty woman with amber 

He was a fie&$& black 

3-,&B2 
2 or 3. I believe he is in ' 

Q: Did you ever see any injuries or scaq on 
A: He told me he had a broken thumb, whic h he said happened fiom the Iraqi police when he 
was arrested. Other than that, I saw no other injuries. If he would have been abused, he would 
have told me. Our rapport was such that he would have told me. 
Q: - ~ i d v e r  tell you he had been abused physically? 
A: No. 

ould have said it then. 

Q: Do you have anything to add to this statement? 
A: No. ///END OF STATEMENTIN 0 

C INITIAL t Page 3 of 3 
FOR OFFICIAL USE ONLY 023166 
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J q  Two+ 
DATED:- CASE #: 0058-04-CID789 

..................... AFFIDAVIT --------- - ---- ....................... 
I@ k4D RFiAD TO ME THIS STATEMENT WHICH BEGINS 

AGE 3. I FULLY UNDERSTAND THE CONTEND OF THE E W m - - . - . -  , . 
. THE STATEMENT IS TRUE. I HAVE INITIALED ALL CORRECTIONS AND 

PAGE CONTAINING THE STATEMENT. I HAVE MADE THIS 
BENEFIT OR REWARD, WITHOUT THREAT OF 

UNISHMENT, AND WITHOUT COERCION, UNLAWFUL INFLUENCE, OR UNLAWFUL INDUCEMENT. 

I 

Subscribed and sworn to before me, a pel son authorized by law to administer oaths, this 15" day of June 2004 at 

Article 136 Co) (4), UCMJ 
(Authority to Administer Oath) 

INITIALS , Page 4 of 3 
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AGENT'S INVESTIGATION REPORT ROI NUMBER (01 53-04-~1~259-80214) 
01 18-04-CID044 

CID Regulation 1957 

1200,30 Jun 04, SA 

- S T a T o c m i s  investigation is cloJsed within the files of this ofice. A11 requested investigative activity has 
been completed. //I///l///////////////////////l Last En try ......................................... 

I TYPED AGENT'S NAME Ahln cent Irk 

I 30 Jun  04 I t I ..c4 

I - -  . - .  

OFFICIAL USE ONLY 
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I For use of this form, see AR 190-45; the proponent agency Is Office of The Deputy Chief of Staff for Personnel. 
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For use of this form, see AR 190-45; the proponent agency is ODCSOPS 

AUTHORITY: , 

-To provide commanders and law enforcement officials with means by 
Your social security number is used'as an additionaValtemate means 

, WANT TO MAKE THE FOLLOWING STATEMENT UNDER OATH: 

I nwjde In 

o r 2 u  F k  ~ r ~ c i  ?*I'*~P 

Continued next page 
10. EXHIBIT 11. INITIALS AKlNG STATEMENT 

ADDITIONAL PAGES MUST CONTAIN THE HEADING "STATEMENT TAKENAT - DATED - 
THE BOTTOM OF EACH ADDITIONAL PAGE MUST BEAR THE INITIALS OF ?BE PERSON MAKING THE STATEMENT, AND PAGE NUMBER 
MUST BE BE INDICATED. 
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STATEMENT OF 





My MOS is 97-E l  which is Interrogator. 
HOW long have you been on that MOS? 
About three years and seven months. -.: 
What is your current position at Joint Task Force-B (JTP-B)? 
I am a Counter Intelligence and support Force Pro-tection as a de-briefer. 
How long have you been in that position? 
Since 2 June 2004. 
Were you deployed to Iraq? 
Yes, I was deployed to Iraq from 19 Oct 2003 through 1 0  April 04. I am not 

exactly sure about the dates. 
Q .  Were you assigned to the Baghdad Central Confinement Facility (BCCF), Abu 
Ghraib, Iraq (AGI) ? cMd -+ 4 - t ~  
A. I was assigned there from 19 Oct 2003 through 10 April 2004. I spen a1 my 
deployment assigned to AGI. 
Q .  What were your duties at the BCCF? 
~Lwasa-ZqnedasaHnTerrogator tor the Foreign Fighters and Extremist 
Terrorists Teams. 
Q. Did you participate in the interrogation of Iraqi detainees? 
A. Yes. I did. -- 
Q. Do you I National Detainee Reporting System 
(NDRS) number 
A. Yes, 1 I 

; do you recognize him? 

ink it was some time on December 
2003. 

was not considered a detainee, Can 

A. Mr. m a non-reliable source. 
He then kept going to the U . S .  Armed Forces to provide information. At one point 
the Armed Forces ordered his arrest to prevent him from keep coming to them. As 
far as I know he spent about a month in jail and when he was released, he then 
went on his own to AGI to volunteer information again. It was then that he 
called the attention of Army MI community and he was placed on AGI as a friendly 
source of information. Therefore he was not considered a detainee. 

around Mr. 

EXHIBIT 10 INITIALS OF PERSON MAKING STATEMENT - 



OF: SPC 1-j 
5 ,  2004  CONTINUED: 

MREs. Also, he was provided a special room with the religious 

'045-04-C 1 0 2 5 3 -  
TAKEN AT: S o t o  Can0 A i r  Base (JTF-B), HO; DATED: July 

materials that he requested; he was also provided movies for his entertainment 
among other privileges, which of course were not available to other prisoners. 
Q. DO you have any knowledge regarding ~ r . s u f f e r i n g  broken bones while 
under U.S. control? 
A. No. 
Q. Do you have any knowledge regarding Mr. m ever being handcuffed to a cell 
door, causing the detainee to stand on his toes? 
A. No. 
Q. DO you have any knowledge regarding ~ r . b e i n g  burned by a U.S. soldier 
with a cigarette? 
A. No. 
Q. Do you know SGT 
A. The name sounds can't place the name with the face. I think 
he was one of the MPs assigned to the jail, but I not sure. I believe he was a 
black male MP, I think a Staff Sergeant, that worked during night shift. 
Q. Do you have any knowledge of SGT -forcing M r . t o  be strip naked 
before U.S. female soldiers? 
A. No. &&-I 2, blel@ 
Q .  What was Mr. demeanor during his interviews? 
A. He was comfortable with the treatment he was receiving. ; the beginning that he was notAeing-tueazeda-s-a-regu%rdeta-inee. 
concern was his family. He thought thatiextremists that knew he was helping the 
U. S . had killed his son. So, -was concerned with this and wanted to know 
the status of his family. Another issue that he commented on was that one of his 
family members was killed and tortured at AGI during Saddam's regime. Besides 
these issues I never h e a r d c o m p l a i n i n g  about his treatment or anything 
lwhile I was there. 
Q. Did Mr.-ever make any statements regarding abuse to you? 
A. No, " - 
Q .  Do you know what is refereed to as the "hard site"? 
A. The hard site is the isolation and segregation area of the AGI. 
Q. What type of treatment did ~ r . w r e c e i v e  from the guards when he was 
transferred to the hard site? 
A. The first time he was moved from the inprocessing center to the hard site I 
wasn't present. When he was moved from the hard site to his room we moved him 
and provided security to him, so there was no Military Police (MP) contact - 
between them. Then we transported him back from the Room to the hard site, so 
again there was no interaction between MPs and him. Everytime he was 
interrogated we would go and transport him and on those occasions the only 
contact between MPs and-would be during the "pat down" searches. We were 
present all the time and I never observed anything wrong. 
Q. Did you ever observe any injury sustained by Mr.- 
A. Never. Everytime I saw he yas healthy and he never com laint about anything. 
Q. Who was assigned to your team while at AGI? m b ? ~ 2 -  b q $ t  a 

I. 
EXHIBIT & I N I T I A L S  OF PERSON MAKING STATEMENT - PAGE A OF q PAGES 



Q. Do you 

1 
SPC - TAKEN AT: 9otb Cano Air Base ~ T P - 1 3 )  , HO; DATED: July 

' I N W D  : 
SSG , SPC - a CACI contractor, he was known 
and myself. 
keep in touch with them? 

A. I keep in touch' with t h r o u g h  the email. 
Q. When was the last time you communicated with her? 
A. It was about June 2004. 
Q. You mentioned that some members of your team went to Washington D.C. to be 
questioned about the abuse at AGI, Who were they? 
A. SGT , SGT , and S G T  they were not on my team, but 
belonged to my unit; we deployed E'dgether. Even though we worked in different 
teams, we still work in the same building and live together in the same barracks; 
we were just working in separate teams. 
Q. When was the last time you communicated with them? 
A. Before I came here last May 2004. 
Q. Did you discuss any detainee abuse subjects with them? 
A. No, we never discussed anything that had to do with detainee abuse. The only 
thing we were told about the detainee abuse was to not say anything to anyone and 
to be careful with the press; that was because of the press coverage and the 
investigations going on. We were instructed to only discuss the subject in an 
official manner with the proper authorities. These instructions, cam&orn&- 
chain of command. 

I 

- ~ T i a  you witness any type of abuse against any detainee while at AGI? 
.A. No, I never witness any type of improper behavior going on at AGI. During 
the time I was assigned there were a lot of VIP visiting the AGI, so everything I 
saw was pretty much "a get ready for inspection environment" meaning that people 
were working to together to pass the inspection. Also, most of my interrogations 
took place duri 
Q. Why do you 
A. I think Mr. 
Military Intell 
was transferred 
upset and angry 
rest. GANCI is 
combatants. I think 
Q. Do you know when 
A. According to the NDRS, he was transferred on 5 Jun 04. I was already gone. 
Q .  When you work with the detainees do you use aliases or false names? 
A. When you work with detainees you don't want give them your full name, because 
of security concerns, but everybody knew my first name - I never used any 
fake names for my interrogations. 
Q -  Did your other unit members made any comments to you about their knowledge of 
detainee abuse? 
A. No. 
Q. What is your relationship with SPC I- 



STATEMENT OF: SPC TAKENAT: S o t o  C a n 0  Air B a s e  (JTF-B), HO; DATED: July 
15,  2004 CONTINUED:, h. He was my teammate while I was assign" to AGI. Sometimes we worked toqether 
to interrogate detainees. but most of the time we worked on our own. ' 

I? (1 
.ulg any allases, or false names with detainees. He wurnsu 
-r A- - I  J- mber whether he used his first m a m a  -- l - - L  

detainee, even thouqh 

- -  - L ~ L L L ~ ~ ~ L  Lur name; ne probably works at the inprocessing section. 1 
am not sure. 
Q .  Who prepared the handwritten portion of this statement? 
A. I did. 
Q. Who answered the questions in this statement? 
A. I did. 
Q .  Are you rendering this statement out of your own free will? 

-. A. Yes, I am. 

enforcement officer is a criminal offense? 
A. Yes, I do. 
Q :  Do you have anything to add to this statement? 
A: NO.///END OF - ,  

EXHIBIT & I N I T I A L S  OF PERSON MAKING STAT- PAGE 3 OF 4 PAGES 



. , HAVE READ OR HAVE HAD READ TO ME THlS STATEMENT - 

FULLY UNDERSTAND THE CONTENTS OF THE ENTIRE STATEMENT MADE 
rEMENT IS TRUE. I HAVE INITIALED ALL CORRECTIONS AND HAVE INITIALED THE BOTTOM OF EACH PAGE 

CONTAINING THE STATEMENT. I HAVE MADE THlS STATEMENT FREEL 
THREAT OF PUNISHMENT, AND WITHOUT COERCION, UNLAWFUL I 

/ I WITNESSES: Subscribed and sworn to before me, a person authorized by law to 

ORGANIZATION OR ADDRESS 

10 USC 936 
ORGANIZATION OR ADDRESS (Aufhority To Administer Oaths) 



About 1530, 20 Jul 04, this offtce received a Request for Assistance (RFA) from the 78TH Military Police Detachment 
(CID) (FWD), Baghdad, Iraq. APO AE 09342. The RFA re uested this office locate, fully identify, and interview SGT 

~ ( N F I ) ,  372nd ~ i l i ta ry  ~ o l i c d  Compsny. S G T b i s  last known to be in Camp Arifjan, Kuhait, 
determine whether SGT-was involved in any assaults against MR. detainee at Baghdad Central 
Confinement Facility (BCCF). b?4 . 
About 1345,20 J u l 0 4 , ~ ~ n t e r v i e w e d  SG 

Company, and advised him of his legal rights. SGT 
want to be questioned further. 

AGENTS COMMENTS: Before rights advisement, 
worked with him on a few occasions. Further, he h 

AGENT'S" INVESTIGATION REPORT 0097-04-~ID519 
CID Regulation 195-1 

- .  , . - - -  

PAGE 1 OF 1 PAGES 
DETAILS 



ARNING PROCEDUREWAIVER CERTll - ATE OtS3-09  -C 10 XS- 80 ZLcf 

I AUTHORITY: Title 10, United States Code, Section 301 2(g) 
PRINCIPAL PURPOSE: To provide commanders and law enforcement officials with means by which information may be accurately identified. 
ROUTINE USES: Your Social Security Number is used as an additionaValternate means of idenbfication to facilitate filing and retrieval. 

I DISCLOSURE: Disclosure of vour Social Securitv Number is voluntarv. 

3- TIME 4. FILE NO. 
oa ' t~ -o~r -C/Ddf4  

I - . . PART I - RIGHTS WAIVEWNON-WAIVER CERTIFICATE 

Section A. Rights 

The mverttgalor whose name appears below told me hat heishe is w~th lhe.~nlted States Army C \ + & \ ~ L  
and wanted to question me about the lollow~ng oflense(s) of wh~ch I am 

s u s p e c t e c U e  fik~&F,~%\ 4 3-e hi- r 

Before hdshe asked me any questions about the olfense(s), however, helshe made 11 clear lo me that I have the following rights. 
1. I do not have to answer any questions or say anything. . . 
2. Anything I say or do can be used as evidence against me in a criminal trial. 
3. (For personnel subject lo the UCMJ) I have.the right to talk privately lo a lawyer before, during, and after questioning and to have a lawyer present with me 

durlng questtonlng This lawyer can be a clvliian lawyer I arrange lor at no expense to the Government or a mtl~tary tawye,-deta~ld-for meat no-expense-tome. ----- 
or both. 

(For civrlians no! subjecf lo the UCMJ) I have the right to talk privately to a lawyer before, during, and alter questioning and to have a lawyer present with me 
during questioning. I understand that this lawyer can be one that I arrange for at my own expense, or'il I cannot allord a lawyer andwant one. a lawye;will tje . . 
appointed for me belore any questioning begins 

4. 11 I am now willing to discuss the ollense(s) under investigation. wilh or without a lawyer present, I have a right lo stop answering questions at any time. or speak 

I 'privately with a lawyer before answ&ing hither. even il I &n the waiver below. 

Section B. Waiver 

I understand my r~ghts as stated above I am now wtllmg lo discuss the olfense(s) under inveshgation and make a statement without talk~ng lo a lawyer I~rst and 
without having a lawyer present with me. 

, 
w 

- 

- 

- 
- 

- 

- 
- - 
- 

. . 1. I do no1 want to give up my rights: . . 

- 

WITNESSES (If available) 

la. NAME (Type or Print) 

I want a lawyer. I do not want to be questioned or say anylhlng. 
-P- 

- 

- - 
- 

3 - 
ATTACH THIS WAIVER CERTIFICATE TO ANY SWORN STATEMENT (DA FORM 2823) SUBSEQUENTLY EXECUTED BY M E  SUSPECT~ACCUSED. 

L 

DA FORM 3881, NOV 89 EDITION OF NOV 84 IS OBSOLETE 

For 0 C k : d  L ~ , ~ o ~ \ L / -  LCLW ~r ) f t v - ce rueu?  sm5;t>u~ &&~;&~d2. 
DOD-048754 

3. SIGNATURE OF INTERVIEWEE 

. . 



AGENTf S INVESTIGATION REPORT 0153-04-~1~259-80214 

C I D  Regulation 195-i - -  ,-. . Page 1 of .l .. . -  

About 1000,9 Ju104, ~~-interviewed SSG 3?2"* 
Military Police Company (MP CO), 5 15' Combat Support Battalion (CSB), BaghdafIZ. who 
stated he assumed duties Assistant Noncommissioned Officer in Charge for night shift guards at 
Tier 1, BCCF, on 19 Jan 04. S S G s t a t e d  prior to this date, he worked as the Force 
Protection NCOIC and had little contact with the he never 
witnessed the abuse or maltreatment of any 
knowledge that any detainee was burned or beaten. SSG so stated he did not know 
of any detainee who suffered broken bones while at BCCF or was handcuffed to hang from his 
cell. b&) r ;BXc)f 

f Criminal Law, Office of the 

provided a sworn statement, 

.L / 
SA 7ath MP Detachment  orwa ward) ( C I D )  
Special Agent, b'f~/ Baghdad, Iraq ZU?O AF, 09312 

I Date : Exhibit : 
23 JUL 04  13 

FOR OFFICIAL USE ONLY 
023184 



I Forwe of this f o m  b e  AR 190-30: the Droppnent is oDCSOPS 

I ' DATA REQUIRED BY THE PRIVACY ACT . . 

I AUTHORITY: Title 10, United States Code, Section 3612(~) 
PRINCIPAL PURPOSE: To provide comnanders and law enforcement officials with means by which in foy t ion  may be accurately identified. 
ROUTINE USES: Your Social Security Number is used as an additional/altemate means of identification to facilitate filing and retrieval. 
DISCLOSURE: Disclosure of vour Social Securitv Number is voluntarv. 

The investigator whose name appears below told me that hehihe is with the United Slates Army Criminal Investigation Command (CID) 
as a Special Agent and wanted to question me abo ]lowing offense(s) of which I am 

sus~ected/accused k~p'mfi@d 4-/k . Qwf&atJ,& 
Before he/she asked me adj questions about the offensets), howevg, helshe made it clear to md that I hgve the &dlowing rights: 
I. 1 do not have to answer any questions or say anything. 
2. Anything I say or do can be used as evidence against me in a criminal trial. 
3. (Forpersonnelsubject to the UCMg 1 have the right to talk privately to a lawyer before, during, and after questioning and to have a lawyer present with me 

during questioning. This lawyer can be a civilian lawyer I arrange for at no expense to the Government or a military lawyer d.e~iled&r-me at-no-eqenseto- 
or both. - 

- 

(For civilions nor subject to the UCMJ) I have the right to talk privately to a lawyer before, during, and after questioning and to have 3 lawyer present with me 
during questioning. I understand that this lawyer can be one that I arrange for at my own expense, or if I cannot afford a lawyer and want one, a lawyer will be 
appointed for me before any questioning begins. 

4. If I am now willing to discuss the offense(s) under i&estigation, wth or without a lawyer present, I have a right to stop answering questions at any time, or speak 
privately with a lawyer before answering fcrrther, even if I sign the waiver below. 

5. COMMENTS (Continue on reverse side) 

1 7gL Military Police ~etachment (CID) I Baghdad, IZ 
Section C. Non-Waiver 

. . 
1. I do not want,to giveupmy rights; . . . 

I want a lawyer. I do not want to be questioned or say anything. 
2. SIGNATURE OF INTERVIEWEE 02318 









23 & 24 English   ran slat ion: 0 

Foreign Language 

Photos depicting Americans 

Civilian Agency 

foreign nationals 

Records 

AudioIVideo depicting foreign 
nationals and Americans 



CID Regulation 195- 1 

PAGE 1 OF2 PAGES 
DETAILS 
On 4 Mar 05, this investigation was re-opened based on a Request for correctib* from Headquarters (HQ), 
United States Army Criminal Investigation Command (USACIDC), 61 60 6'h Street, Fort Belvoir, VA 22060 t( 
conduct additional investigative activity, as HQ, USACIDC believed there was credible information to believc 

t Facility (BCCF), Abu Ghraib, Iraq APO AE 09342 (AGI), @A 

ent's Investigative Report (AIR) o 
s to support this ass 

I HQ, USACIDC f a h e r  b&kg!ir #quest on SSG 1 

I 2 0 5 ~  MI Bn, BCCF, abofi showering with a femalepresent. SGT 

w m p l a i n t s .  ~ f l ~ s u b s e q u e n t l y  got involved i n i l o u d  confrontation" with the MPs. SGT 
-further provid& a Sworn Statement on 14 Jun 05, stating the only female that could have been 
peient when ~r took a shower was S G T F I ) .  

, USACIDC requested this office conduct another interview of SPC 
rly of 372nd MP Co, BCCF, AGI, and to locate, fully identify and 
I). HQ, USACIDC based this request on the fact that the physical description given for the 

shower matches the description of S P C ~  SGT- 

5, ~ e o n d u c t e d  a Biometric Automated Tool Set (BATS) check of Mr 
whlch revealed he was released from Camp Bucca Detention Facility on 14 Dec 04, and his current 

whereabouts are unknown. 

I About 1400,5 Mar 05. S- 

Japan, and SPI 

R ~ h k  office, conducted a DEIDS check on SGT k kas identified as being assigned to the 2 MI Bb 

I Camp Slayer, Iraq. 
1 DATE 1 EXHIBIT 

!FZ~!?ENCE NUMBER ORGANllATlON I Detainee Abuse Task Force, 48' MP DET (CID), 
I-- ' 

SIGNATURE 1 .  J 



I 
CID Regulation 195-1 

I PAGE 2 OF 2 PAGES 
DETAILS 

a copy of pages 46 and 47 of SPC - 
04 extracted from USACIDC Report of Investigation 0003-04 
requested to be preseniivhen male detainees were showering: 

but did not elaborate on who gave her the order to be in the shower. " 

Between 0900,7 Mar attempted to fully identify, locate and arrange fi 
an interview with SGT 
as coordination with t 

aspects of this investigation. CPT 

statement made by S 
present and observed 
///LAST ENTRY/// 

I - 
1 ORGANIZATION I Detainee Abuse Task Force, 48th MP DET (CID), I . - - -  I 

. . I 1 Camp Slayer, Iraq, 
SIGNATURE 1 DATE 



FOR OFFICIAL USE ONLY - Law Edorcement Sensitive 
AGENT' S INVESTIGATION REPORT ROI NUMBER 

0198-05-CID034 
CID Regulation 195-1 

1 PAGE 1 OF 1 PAGE(S) 
DETAlZS 

Military Police (MP) Detachment (CID) 
this office to conduct an interview of SP 
Cumberland, MD, regarding allegations 

Fort Hood, TX 76 
anyone regarding the incident.///LAST ENTRY/// 

W E D  AGENT'S NAME AND SEQUENCE NUMBE ORGANIZATION 

1 Fort Hood CID Office 
Fort Hood, Texas 76544 
DATE EXHBIT 
15 Feb 05 02319 

n 

LY - Law Enforcement Sensitive 
1 FEB 77 ~ W J s s  e , - 



-I - I PAGE 1 GF 1 PAGES 
DETAILS 

On 7 Mar 05, th  iStance [RFA) from the 
~ ' i l i t a r y  P Iraq 09342, ~h~ 

r e q u i r e d  tify conduct 
72nd MP Congany,. 
t h e i r  knowledge of 
ing at t h e  aagh=ad 

(BCCF) , Abu Gharib, Iraq. ' 
i 

1- 
I ;'I;RTUS : Basic request compieted. N O  further investigative activity is 

. . i n t  lclpated by t h i  s n f f i  re. / / / I . A S ~ I ~  .-- - . I - - .  rmrqnllHy , i / /  



ROI NUMBER 0 1 5 3 - 0 4 - C I D 2 5 9 ~ ~ ~ \ ~  

AGENT'S INVESTIGATION REPORT - 0026-04-ClD637 

CID Regulation 195-1 PAGE I OF 1 PAGE 
DETAILS 

of detainees at 

,bout 0855: 9 Mar from SPC 
7at he used the wi a detainee at the 
CCF to protect 

PhO 
common practice 

lmong his while working in A ~ L  

;TATUS: This request is closed in the files of this office. No further investigative activity is 
~nticipated unless further requests are received./l/Last Entry/// 

P 



- 
For i s e  of this form. see AR 190-45; the proponent agency is OWce o f m  Deputy Chief of Staff for Personnel. 

I - 
EXHIBIT INITIALS OF PERSON MAKING STATEMENT 

PAGF 1 OF 3 PAC, S - 
ADDITIONAL PAGES MUST CONTAlN THE HEADING "STATEMENT OF- TAKEN ATi DATED-CONTlNUED.' 

THE BOTTOM OF EACH ADDITIONAL PAGE MUST BEAR THE INITIALS OF THE PERSON MAKING THE STATEMENTAND B 
INITIALED AS " P A G E  O F  PAGES." WHEN ADDITIONAL PAGES ARE UTILIZED, THE BACK OF PAGE 1 WILL BE 
LINED OUT, AND THE STATEMENT WILL BE CONCLUDED ON THE REVERSE SIDE OF ANOTHER COPY OF THIS FOPM, 

9 2 s  
DA 2823 S U P E ~ ~ ~ P P ~ ~ ~ E ~ ~ H I C H  WILL BE USED. >! U ~ Y  l%. T AIM m \ ' n R  PF\/TFNT qFNCTTTVF 

DOD-048766 





AFFIDAVIT 
, HAVE READ OR HAVE HAD READ TO ME THlS STATEMENT 

WHICH BEGINS LY UNDERSTAND THE CONTENTS OF THE ENTIRE STATEMENT MADE BY ME. 
THE STATEMENT IS TRUE. I HAVE INITIALED ALL CORRECTIONS AND HAVE INITIALED THE BO'ITOM OF EACH PAGE CONTAINING THE 
STATEMENT. I HAVE MADE THlS STATEMENT FREELY WITHOUT HOPE OF BENEFIT OR REWARD, WITHOUT THREAT OF PUNISHMENT, 
4ND WITHOUT COERCION, UNLAWFUL INFLUENCE, OR UNLAWFUL INDUCEMENT. 

WITNESSES: 
Subscribed and s person authorized by law 

ORGANIZATION OR ADDRESS 

ORGANIZATION OR ADDRESS 
- Article 136 UCMJ 

- (Authority TO Administer Oafhs) 



' >  FOR OFFICIAL USE ONLY 
Law Enforcement Sensitive 

R0l NUMBER 

AGENT' S INVESTIGATIVE REPORT 0089-05-CID446 
CID Regulation 195-1 I -Page 1 of 1 pages 

DETAILS: 
About 1445,27 Apr 05, this oflice received a Request for Assistance (RFA) from the 48th Military Police 
Detachment (CID) (FWD) Baghdad, Iraq APO AE 09342, to locate, fully identify and obtain a sworn 
statement from SFC B Company (B Co), 309th Military 
Intelligence Battalion (MI BN), Fort Huachuca, AZ 856 13 (FHAZ). 

A ~ O U ~  i 500,27 Apr 05, s B CO, 
to B Co, 309th MI BN, FHAZ. SFC 

and provided contact information for her. 

About 1520,27 Apr 05, SA with SFC an interview on 28 Apr 05. 

About 1700,28 Apr 05, SA who provided a sworn statement in 
which she detailed how she did not know him as SGT 
(See Sworn Statement of SFC I 

.:i . 

STATUS: This action is closed in ~e..$les of t h i s o & e 3 - W m e s ~ e  activity is anticipated. 
...................................................... LAST ENTRY-------------------- ---------------------------------- 

\ I 
ORGANIZATION 
Fort Huachuca Criminal Investigation Division Office 
Fort Huachuca, AZ 8 5 6 1 3 
DATE EXHIBIT 

28 Apr 05 

FOR OFFICIAL USE ONLY 
(Automated) Law Enforcement Sensitive &~l&iV -q 

PROTECTIVE MARKRJG IS EXCLUDED FROM 0231 
AUTOMATIC TERMINATION (Para 13; AR 34-1 6)  



\ 

U 1 ~ W - t ~ ~ ~  ) --&ld\y 
t 1 J 

&6 *L bq FOR OFFICIAL USE ONLY 
LAW ENFORCEMENT SENSITIVE 

I SWORN STATEMENT I 

Bravo Company, 309' Military Intelligence, Ft Huachuca, AZ 85613 I 

For use of this form, see AR 190-45; the proponent agency is ODGSOPS 

FOLLOWING STATEMENT UNDER 
JUN 04. By stating I know of SGT 
I was asked who SG i ight be and 
o that name is SGT 

A: Yes. 
Q: Did you know S G T  by the name SGT 
A: No - 
Q: Why would anyone think that you might of known him by that name? 
A: Becaus my last interview &--tanding, when 1 answered 1 only meant 
t h a e  sounded closer to 
Q: ave you ever heard anyone -- 
A: No. 

-QDKEng your tour of duty in Iraq was the 372nd Military Police within your working area? 
A: Yes. 
Q: Did you know a SGT- 
A: No 

as a tall female, white and a smoker. 

e also called himself 

LOCATION DATE TIME 
Bldn 3 1022. Fort Huachuca. AZ 856 13 28 Aor 2005 1 / B I B  ' 

SOCIAL SECURITY NUMBER 

Q: Is ihere anything else you wish to add to this statement? 
A: No 
///////////I///I////I//////////////////////////////////END OF STATEMENTlll///////ll/////////////////////////////////////////////////// 

FILE NUMBER 
0089-05 -~1~446  
RANKISTATUS 
SFCR-7 AD 

I PAGE 1 OF 2 PAGES 

0-CONTINUED." 
THE BOTTOM OF EACH ADDITIONAL PAGE MUSTBEAR THE INITIALS OF THE PERSON MAKING THE STATEMENTAND BE INITIALED 
AS "PAGE-OF-PAGES." WHEN ADDITIONAL PAGESARE UTILIZED, THE BACK OF PAGE 1 WlLL BE LINED OUTAND THE 

STATEMENT WlLL BE CONCLUDED ON THE REVERSE SIDE OF ANOTHER COPY OF THIS FORM. 

DA FORM 2823. JUL 72 SUPERSEDED DA FORM 2823.1 JAN 68, WHICH WILL BE USED. 

FOR OFFICIAL USE ONLY 
LAW ENFORCEMENT S E N S I ~ V E  EXHIBIT 

y2199 



FOR OFFICIAL USE ONLY I . . 
LAW ENFORCEMENT SENSITIVE 

. I HAVE MADE THIS 

RGANIZATION OR ADDRESS 

U.S. Government Printing Office: 1993 - 342-027180494 
FOR OFFICIAL USE ONLY -- fiy LAW ENFORCEMENT SENSITIVE EXHIBIT 

0232GO , , , - , , ,nP.  

DOD-048771 



DATE: 27 JULY 2004 

FROM: SAC, 78TH MILITARY POLICE DET (CID) (FWD) 
TO: DIRECTOR, USACRC, USACIDC, FORT BELVOIR, VA 

CDR, HQUSACIDC ATTN: CIOP-ZA, FORT BELVOIR, VA 
CDR, 22ND MILITARY POLICE BATTALION (CID) (FWD) 
CDR, 3D MILITARY POLICE GROUP (CID) 
CDR, 78" MILITARY POLICE DET (CID) (FWD) 
MNF-I, CHIEF OF STAFF, DETAINEE OPS 
PROVOST MARSHAL, MNF-I 
LNO CID, MNF- I (FOR FURTHER DISTRIBUTION) 

SUBJECT: CID REPORT -2D STATUS/SSI - 0153-04-CID259-80214- 
5 ~ 2 ~ / 5 ~ 2 ~  

DRAFTER : SA 
RELEASER: SA 

1. DATES/TIMES/LOCATIONS OF OCCURRENCES: I I 
1. 1.?--Ry 2 ~4 - K Y  2004/2400 

4 

HRS; BAGHDAD CENTRAL CONFINEMENT FACILITY, ABU GHRAIB, IZ 

3 .  INVESTIGATED BY: SA 
SA 

4. SUBJECT: 1. (UNKNOWN) ; (NFI) ; [ASSAULT 
(UNFOUNDED) 1 [CRUELTY AND MALTREATMENT (UNFOUNDED) ] 

(TRIBAL NAME : 
CAPTURE: 2 JAN 04: 

M; C; ALDOOR, IZ; IZ; [ E ~ F F I C I A L  STATEMENT] ' ( U b 7 ~ c f l  
TRIBAL NAME: 

DATE-OF CAPTURE : 2 JAN. 04 
IZ ; [ASSAULT (UNFOUNDED) ] [CRUELTY AND 

MALTREATMENT (UNFOUNDED) I 
3 

[ADD] 2. U. S. GOVERNMENT, 22m MILITARY POLICE 
BATTALION, BAGHDm, IZ; [FALSE OFFICIAL STATEMENT] 

6. INVESTIGATIVE SUMMARY: THE INFORMATION IN THIS REPORT 
IS BASED UPON AN ALLEGATION OR PRELIMINARY INVESTIGATION 
AND MAY CHANGE PRIOR TO THE COMPLETION OF THE 
INVESTIGATION. 

UNCLASSIFIED - FOR OFFICLAL USE ONLY 



2D STATUS: 

THIS STATUS REPORT WAS GENERATED TO UNFOUND MR.-AS 
THE VICTIM AND THE UNKNOWN SUBJECT AS A SUBJECT OF ASSAULT 
AND CRUELTY AND MALTREATMENT; AND TO INDEX MR. 
SUBJECT AND THE U.S. GOVERNMENT AS A VICTIM OF FALSE 
OFFICIAL STATEMENT. 

ON 23 JUL 04, CPT -- - -Q%g??&l 
OFFICE OF THE STAFF JUDGE ADVOCATE, I11 CORPS, BAGHDAD. T Z  

WAS BRIEFED ON ALL ASPECTS 
THE TOTALITY OF THE INFORIG 

1 6 F  CRIM / / /A  I 

- 

OF THIS INVESTIGATION, CPT (d,)@)-Y WAS PRESENT TO ESTABLISH 
CRUELTY AND MALTREATME 

FALSE. 

E CAUSE EXISTED TO 
3MMITTED THE OFFENSE OF FALSE OFFICIAL 

A STATEMENT, WHICH HE KNEW TO BE 
. . 

. . 
INVESTIGATION CONTINUES BY USACIDC. 

INITIAL REPORT : . . 

THIS IS AN "OPERATION IRAQI FREEDOM" INVESTIGATION. 

THIS INVESTIGATION WAS INITIATED RAqan TTDON A MEMORANDUM OF 
I AILITARY POLICE 

ABU GHRAIB, IZ, 
T D  BY GUARDS, 

-- ------ , BCCF ON 2 JAN 04. MR. 

CUFFED HIM TO HIS CELL 
TO STAND ONHIS TOES. MR. 

, WOULD SOMETIMES BE 
PRESENT. 

THIS INVESTIGATION WAS INITIATED BASED UPON A MEMORANDUM OF 
TWSMITTAL 0051-04-CID789 FROM THE 75TH MILITARY POLICE 

WHICH RELATED MR. D HE WAS ASS 

PRELIMINARY INVESTIGAT 
BCCF ON 2 JAN 04. MR. 

CUFFED HIM TO HIS CELL 
FORCING MR. TO STAND ONHIS TOES. MR. 

, WOULD SOMETIMES BE 
PRESENT. 

FURTHER INVESTIGATION REVEALED THAT THE TEIR ONE NIGHT 
SHIFT GUARDS DURING THE TIME FRAME OF THIS INCIDENT WERE 
ALL CURRENTLY LISTED AS SUBJECTS OF CID ROI 0003-04-CID789- 

023202 
UNCLASSIFIED - FOR OFFICIAL USE ONLY 

1'1rlnflaQ 
DOD-048773 



83130. ADDITIONALLY, THE SHIFT SUPERVISOR WHO WAS NOT A 
SUBJECT OF THE ABOVE REFERENCED ROI WAS SFC 

CHRMDERSBURGl MDr 
372ND MP COMPANY AS SIMULATING AS IF HE 

HANDS. 

EFFORTS ARE ONGOING TO CALIDATE MR. L A I M S  AND 
FURTHER IDENTIFY HIS ASSAILANTS. 

INVESTIGATION CONTINUES BY USACIDC. 

7. COMMANDERS ARE REMINDED OF THE PROVISIONS OF AR 600-8-2 
PERTAINING TO SUSPENSION OF FAVORABLE PERSONNEL ACTIONS AND 
AR 380-67 FOR THE SUSPENSION OF SECURITY CLEARANCES OF 
PERSONS UNDER INVESTIGATION. 

8 .  CID REPORTS ARE EXEMPT FROM AUTOMATIC TERMINATION OF 
PROTECTIVE MARKING IN ACCORDANCE WITH CHAPTER 3, AR 2 5 - 5 5 .  

UNCLASSIFIED - FOR OFFICIAL USE ONLY 



<- 
. K* 

i\, + 
i L- ~LASSIFIED - FOR OFFICIAL USE JLY 

DATE: 9 JUN 2004 . . 

FROM 
TO: 

: SAC, 78TH MILITARY POLICE DET (CID) (FWD) 
DIRECTOR, USACRC, USACIDC, FORT BELVOIR, VA 
CDR, HQUSACIDC ATTN: CIOP-ZA, FORT BELVOIR, VA 
CDR, 22ND MILITARY POLICE BATTALION (CID)(FWD) 
CDR, 3D MILITARY POLICE GROUP (CID) 
CDR, 78M MILITARY POLICE DET (CID) (FWD) 
MNC-1, CHIEF OF STAFF, DETAINEE OPS , 

PROVOST MARSHAL, MNC-I 
LNO CID, MNC- 1 (FOR FURTHER DISTIUBUTION) 

4. SUBJECT: 1. (UNKNOWN) (NFI); [ASSAULT AND BATTERY][CRUELTY 
AND MALTREATMENT] 

5. VICTIM: 1. 1 
CAPTURE: 2 JA .- - 2  - . -y  -> - - --.--. 
XZ; [ASSAULT AND BATTERY] [CRUELTY AND M A L T ~ ~  

6. INVESTIGATIVE SUMMARY: THE INFORMATION IN THIS REPORT IS 
BASED UPON AN ALLEGATION OR PRELIMINARY INVESTIGATION AND 
MAY CHANGE PRIOR TO THE COMPLETION OF THE INVESTIGATION. 

THIS IS AN "OPERATION IRAQI FREEDOM" INVESTIGATION. 

THIS INVESTIGATION WAS INITIATED BASED ON A MEMORANDUM OF 
TRANSMITTAL 005 1 -04-CID789 FROM THE 75M MILITARY POLICE (W) 

(FWD), BCCF, ABU GHRAIB, IZ, WHICH 
WAS ASSAULTED BY GUARDS, WHILE 

UNCLASSIFIED - FOR OFFICIAL USE ONLY 



- 

PRESENT. 

FURTHER INVESTIGATION REVEALED THAT THE TIER 0 
PRISON GUARDS DURING THIS TIME FRAME WERE ALL 
LISTED AS SUBJECTS OF CID ROI 0003-04-CID149-83 130. 
THE SHIFT SUPERVISOR 
REFERENCED ROI WAS SFC 
CHAMBERSBURG, MD, 
COMPANY AS SlMULA 
HANDS. 

ADDITIONAL INVESTIGATION REVEALED THERE WAS NO SG 
WORKWG ON TIER ONE DURING THE NIGHT SHIFT AT THE 
JAN 04. 

EFFORTS ARE ON-GOING TO VALIDATE M R . L A I M S  AND 
FURTHER IDENTIFY HIS ASSAILANTS. 

b&)~t b 7 q  
INVESTIGATION CONTINUES BY USACIDC. 

7. COMMANDERS ARE REMINDED OF THE PROVISIONS OF AR 600-8-2 
PERTAINING TO SUSPENSION OF FAVORABLE PERSONNEL ACTIONS AND 
AR 380-67 FOR THE SUSPENSION OF SECURITY CLEARANCES OF PERSONS 
UNDER INVESTIGATION. 

8. CID REPORTS ARE EXEMPT FROM AUTOMATIC TERMINATION OF 
PROTECTIVE MARKING IN ACCORDANCE WITH CHAPTER 3, AR 25-55. 

023205 
UNCLASSIFIED - FOR OFFICIAL USE ONLY 











CID FORM 28 FOR OFFICIAL USE ONLY PAGE 
023233 

1 OCT 80 

> - .  ' _ _ r -. .. . . .. ' -  -- i _ .  / 
i '[ AGENT'S ACTIVITY t ?MARY Control Number .' 0153-04-CID259-8021 4 

(CID Regulation I$s-.,J 
TIME, DATE, AND AGENT 

. r 

I SUMMARY OF INVESTIGATIVE ACTIVITY 

1445,8 Juri 04 I - --.. 

BASIS FOR INVESTIGATION: This investigation was initiated based on a ' 
Memorandum of Transmittal 0051 -04-CID789 fiom the 75' M i l i t q  Police 

BCCF, Abu Ghraib, 1Z whch ' 

he was assaulted by guards, while detained at the 

Reviewed MOT. (See AIR) 

Assembled case file and drafted Initial Report; 

*TO SAC 



I . :  



PREVIOUS EDITIONS OF Tare n~m. .  ---- - 





CID FORM 28 I 

h - L  on . EDITIONS OF THIS FORM ~ T . T .  n m  .rnnA ------ . . 1 1 0  n n 13n 

DOD-048785 





ID FORM 28 
-n --L on 







CID FORM 28 
I OCT80 

FOR OFFICIAL USE ONLY f J d  L 



C I D  FORM 28 
.I --L o n  



AGENTS ACTI' 
(CID Regulz  

TIME, DATE, AND AGENT 



CID FORM 28, 
1 n-L 0-  . 







I . '  . . .  



I 
1 

File back to case agent. 

I S  Aoz-0'9 ~;*&S+C-. P - ~ k z  andqof$&- am/ 
, - Gwplete : fi . . 

CID FORM 28 ' 

1 Oct 80 ' 
PREVIOUS EDITIONS OF THIS !?Om M L L  BE USED W I L  w=.ro--- 0 0 0 0 2 1  



. . .  . . 

. . 

CID FORM 28 
1 OCt 80  . 

File back to case agent :or -eview/corrections. 

m 3 ~  QL( C O ~ ~ ~ ~ ; D ~ X  ;J fl ,: ., y., ; c-. - 1- she 

. .. o(1uo27 bd 

P*OUS EDITIONS OF THIS F O m  WILL BE USED ~ I L  ~m~~~~~ A 
. - . . .  . , .  .... . . . . . .  



To Detachment Commander for review. 
. . 



(CID Rep 

TIME, DATE, AND AGENT 
1300,5 Mar 05 

7 Mar 05 

SUMMARY OF LNVESTIGATIVE ACITIVITY 
Conducted BATS check. Victim was released from Bucca 14 Dec 05. 
Whereabouts unknown. See AIR. 

Sent email to - s t a t e m e n t .  

~ e c e i v e d t t e r n e n t  in .pdf form from Mr 
relevant pages to Ne. Drafted RFA to Camp Zama, Fo R F P o s t e d  ea e, and Darmstadt 
for interviews IAW Cojx~nmder's direction. Discussed RFA with TIC, reviewec 
signed and dispatched. 

I 



A G E ~ S   ACT^ 
(CID Regu 

TIME, DATE, AND AGENT 

CllD FORM 28 PREVIOUS EDlTIONS OF THIS FORM WILL BE USED UNTIL EXHAUSTED 
I O C ~  sn 

I 7  

This generic Agent's Activity Surnrn* entry will be placed in each file that will 
be referred to HQUSACIDC. 

I - 

All investigative activity in non-referral DATF investigations will be held in . . . . necessary the activity be 
l m i n a t i o n  concerning the necessity 
o conduct investigative activity in a non-referral DATF investigation prior to the 
:ompletion of referred DATF investigations will be approved by the Detachment 
2ommander with input fiom the DATF Special Agent in Charge and Team Chief. 

" ., 



18 Apr 05, k 
18 Apr 05, b 
18 Apr 05, I 
19 Apr 05, 

Received email response from SA - Darmstadt RA, 
who stated their info report was completed and already 
sent via mail. 

~ F e n t  an email with the attachment of the old 
FA t at was originally sent to Ft. Meade, to SA- 
or them to check their records. If the names did not 
3tch, I will send a RFA to interview SG 

'4- 
,c&wb f 



27 A p r  05, m 

CID FORM 28 
1 O c t  8 0  



CID FORM 28 
1 Oct 80 

~ e c e i v e d  Final  Info Report.from For t  Hauchuca RA, 
the  interview SFC - ( see  AIR of SA 

r .  

SAW on p r i o r i t y  case investicjation (0108-05)  
',- 

Drafted CAT I' updates. 

r:: 



CID FORM 28 
1 Oct 80 

PREVIOUS EDITIONS OF THIS FORM WILL BE USED UNTIL EXHAUSTED 



1 6  Jun 05, 

4 ' I - .  
A G ~ S  A C T I V I T ~  6 CONTROL m E R  

(CID Regulation 195-1) 

TIME, DATE, AND AGENT 

27 May 05, 

10  Jun 05. 

18 Jun 05. 

. .~MIQRY or INVESTIGATIVE A C I * I ~ T Y  

Drafted CAT I; t o  DATF f o r  d i spa tch .  

Between 5 and 6 Jun 05, no a c t i v i t y  due. t o  p r i o r i t y  
i n i t i a l  case  (0137-05) 

No A c t i v i t y  dur ing  t h i s  t ime-frame due t o  ROI's 0116- 
05, 0083-04, and 0123-05. 

1 and/fnt e r v i  ew a of t h e  RFA t o  l o c a t e  
through 

F t .  B l i s s ,  RA, t h a t  
t h  RFA w a s  n o t  sent .  - uwuLUL 

t h  ough email r e q u e s t i n s  i f  she ~ T T F  I - --'r rece ived  the  RFA, 

tiiiA a t  l e a s t  t r a c k  
o t  happen and 
i t  t o  t h e  F M  

28. Bottom-line, I need t o  ob ta in  a f u  1 I D  and then 
t r a c k  t o  s e e  whpr-  she redeployed too. 

3 I D  FORM 28  
1 O c t  80  



AGENTS ACT17 

Discussed with CDR. Since -oesn9t know who she is, we may be 
able to close this case, as there appears to be nothing left to do. 

To SAC for review. C/A recommends closure via Final Supplemental. 

' I , ' 
_ . _ L .  --- - - 

Control Number b ..p 

lation 195-1) 0153-04-CID259-803 14 

SUMMARY OF INVESTIGATIVE ACITIVITY 

Discussed with Commander. He will send email to SA see if there are 
any more leads t - b7 cz ; W 2  

Received notification from CDR,  does not recall her. See emails 

CID FORM 28 
1 not an 

PREVIOUS EDITIONS OF THIS FORM WILL BE USED 1m-m. PYUA 1 l ~ m n  nnnn21 
DOD-048807 



AGENTS ACI 
(CID Re 

TIME, DATE, AND AGENT 

4 AUE 05 

CID FORM 28 PREVIOUS EDITIONS OF THIS FORM WILL BE USED ~ ~ l v r n .  sun* rrrmn n n n =. ,. - 
1 act 8n DOD-048808 



CONTROLNUMBER. 
j / v  lation 195-1) 

I TIME, DATE, *ND AGENT , 

CT. Got voice mail system, 
number, which I don't have. 

working day, with numbers 
d open source internet searches, with same result. 1 

SUMMARY OF INVESTIGATIVE ACITMTY ' 

No response to email sent 11 Aug 05. 
Attempted to call number provided in 0260-03-CID259. It is now a 
construction site, there heard of him. I 

AKO and hy Web sites search revealed no contact information for B CO, 321 
MI -unit) other than above phone number for Waterbury. 

CID FORM 28 PREVIOUS EDITIONS OF THIS FORM WILL BE USED UNTIL EXHAUSTED 
1 Oct 80 

U U 0 0 3 ~  



C I D  FORM 28 



CID FORM 28 
1 Oct 80 

P R E m o u s  E D m o N s  OF T m  FORM WILL BE USED UNTIL E ~ H A u s ~ ~  f ~ ~ ~ n r ~ x i  



TIME, DATE, AND AGENT 

1610.3 Sez, 05. 

Drafted Cat 1 Report 13th. 

C I D  FORM 2 8  





TIME, DATE, AND AGENT 

13 l5;l2 Sep 05, 
S* - 

CID FORM 28 

nt: - 

\, 

-- 

I 

1 

L 

ion 195-1) I 0153-l94-CID259-80214 

L 
- .  

eported the allegation of female, 
after the incident, the 

probability a female d 
statement made by SP 

-. 
Drafted 4th Supplemental. To TC for review. 



CID FORM 28 PREVIOUS EDITIONS OF THIS FORM WILL BE USED UNTIL EXHAUSTED 
FA... -.re: -2 - 1  

0001139 - - 



DATA REQUIRED BY PRIVACY ACT 
Title 10, United States Code Section 3012 (g) ROUTINE USES: Your social security number and other umonal information - - ~ - .  ~ .-.. 

Are "sed as an addknallalternate meins of identification 
to facilitate and retrievat. I 

PRMCIPAL PURPOSE: To provide commanders and law enforcement officials wth DISCLOSURE. Disclosure of your social security # is voluntary 
means by which information may be accurately identified. 

I 1 
40. Unit' Organization: 41 Unit Phone Number: Home: 

r-lP 
CelVPager: 

37 L I 

42. Military Service: 44. Fort/City: 1 45. State: 1 46. Counhy: 1 47. Zip CodetAF'O: I 

I 1 I I 
58. Social Security: ( 59. GradelRank: 1 60. MC: ) 61. Unit: I 

I I I 
62. City: 

I I 
Place of Interview: . . 

... . . . . 

LAST HIV TEST: 023245 
CID FORM 44-R...Online version FRTX, 1999 

Date: Time: - 
Date 1 Time Interview END: 

. . . - '  ' Date: Time: 

63. State: 

Disposition: 

I 
79. Year: 

I I 

64. ZIPIAPO: 

80. Make: 81. Model: 

65. Phone: Wk: Hm: 

86. V.1.N: 

82. Vehicle Style: 

87. License Plate: 

83. # of Doors: 

88. State: 

84. Color: 

89. DOD Decal Number: 

85. Size: 





\ 

LAST HIV TEST: 
CID FORM 44-R ... FHTX, 1999 

023247 



. . . . . .  ,24 J b  06.. : . . . . .  . . .  . . . . . . .  , . Date:: 
Plade of Interview: - . . . . . .  Tiiiie: 

. . Daie / Tiint Interview END: 
. . Honduras B h c h  . Oitice, USACIDC, . soto cano AB, JTF-B, H ~ % ~  . -  . . . . . .  . . ,- . Datd:  he: 

Disposition: . . . -  . . .  
. . 

. .  . . . . . . . . .  . . . . . . . . . . .  . . . . . . .  
. 82. Vehicle Style: 

. . 86. V.1.N: 87. License Plate: 88. state: . 
. . . .  89. DOD Decal ~ u i n b &  : - ' -  . . . . 

- . . . . . . . .  . . .  soldier attached for 6 n m t h  fO 5-2, JTl?-B, Solo Cano AB, Honduras, -0 AA 34042 (2 ja 04 though 23 N~~ 09 . . . . . . . . . . 
. . . . . . 

. . . . . . 
. . 

. - 

. . 

LAST HIV TEST: 
. . 

023248 
CID FORM 44-R;. .Online version FHTX, 1999 . . 

r l r i r m x  
DOD-048819 



DATA REQUIRED BY PRIVACY ACT 
Title 10, United States Code Section 3012 (g) ROUTINE USES: Your social security number and other personal infornabon 1 

Are used as an additional/alternate meahs of identification 
to facilitate and retrieval. I 

PRINCIPAL PURPOSE: To provide commanders and law enforcement officials with DISC 
means by which information may be accurately identified. 

I. Rec Code: 1 2. Action Code: 1 3. Date: I 4. Rel to Case: ( 5. Control: 1 6. Sequmce # 7. Year: 8. Office 9. ROI # Offqse: 

47. Zip Code/APO: 

52. Zip CodeIAPO: 

I I I 
79. Year: 80. Make: 8 1. Model: 82. Vehicle Style: 83. # of Doors: 84. Color: 85. Size: 

86. V.LN: 87. License Plate: 88. State: 89. DOD Decal Number: 

I I I 
NOTES: 

, LAST HIV TEST: 02324 
CID FORM 44-R ... Online version FHTX, 1999 

nnnnf  
DOD-048820 





I I 
58. Social Security: 59. Gradfink: I 60. MC: 61. Unit: I 
62. city: 63. Slate: 64. ZIPfAPO: 1 65. Phone: Wk: Hm: 

I I I I I 
9- Year: 80. Make: 81. Model: 82. Vehicle Style: 1 83. #of Doors: 1 84. Color: 1 85. Size: 

rv.1.~: I I 
87. License Plate: 89. DOD Decal I Number: I 1 

0232 
GT  TEST: FOR OFFICIAL USE ONLY 

N F ~ M F N T  SFMfil~l\ , t  r a  rr n 0 A ., FHTX, 1999 LC  FORM 44-R ... online version 



I DATA REQUIRED BY PRlVACY ACT 
AUTHORITY: Title 10, United States Code Section 3012 (g) ROUTINE USES: Your social security number and other personal informatior 

Are used as an additionallalternate means of identification 
to facilitate and retrieval. 

. . 

I PRMCIPAL PURPOSE: To provide commanders and law enforcement officials with DISCLOSURE: Disclosure of your social secufity # is voluntary 
means by which information may be accurately identified. 

1. Rec Code: 2. Action Code: 3. Date: 4. Re1 to Case: 5. Control: 6. Sequence # 7. Year: 8. Office 9. ROI # Offense: 

IU 1 -  I 1 
2 U n i v  organization: 41. Unit Phone Number: 

7,nrl~P&. 9c- - 
42. Military Service: / 43. Sub Unit: 44. FortlCity 45. State: 

I I I 1 
58. Social Security: 59. OradeIRank: 60. MC: 61. Unit: 

I I I 
62. City: 1 63. State: 1 64. ZJWAPO: 1 65. Phone: Wk: Hm: 

I I I Date: Time: 
Place of Interview: I Date / Time Interview END: 

Date: Time: 
Disposition: 

t I I I 
81. Model: 82. Vehicle Style: 83. #of  Doors: 84. Color: 85. Size: 

I I 1 I 
86. V.LN: I 87. License Plate: - 88. State: 89. DOD.Decal Number. 

I I I 
NOTES: 

HOME OF RECORD STREET ADDRESS: 
LAST 'HTV TEST: 
CID FORM 44-R-E 



AUTHORITY: Title 10, United States Code Section 3012 (g) ROUTINE USES: Your social security number and other personal information 
Are used as an additionallalternate means of identification 
to facilitate and retrieval. 

PRINCIPAL PURPOSE: To provide commanders and law enforcement officials with DISCLOSURE: Disclosure of your social security # is voluntary 
means by which information may be accurately identified. 

I .  Rec Code: 2. Action Code: 3. Date: 5. Control: 6. Sequence # 7. Year: 8. Oftice 9. ROl # Offense: 

41. Unit Phone Number: 

I I I I 
58. Social Security: 59. GradeIRank: 60. MC: 61. Unit: 

62. City: 63. State: 64.ZIP/APO: 65. Phone: Wk: Hm: 

I I Date: Time: 
Place of Interview: Date / Time Interview END: 

Date: Time: 
Dispos~tion: 

I I I 
81. Model: 82. Vehicle Style: 83. # of Doors: 84. Color: 85. Size: 

I I I I 
86. V.LN: I 

87. License Plate: 88. State: 89. DOD Decal Number: 

I I I 
NOTES: 

3OME OF RECORD STREET ADDRESS: 
LAST HIV TEST: 
IID FORM 44-R-E 



CID FORM 44-R EDITION OF 1 AUG 87 WILL BE USED UNlTL EXHAUSTED 023254 
1 DEC 87 

SPONSOR CITY SPON ST 

OFFENSE CODE 

SPON CTY S ~ O N  ZIP CODEIAPO SPON PHONE NUMBER 

UFC OFFENSE CODE UFC OFFENSE CODE UFC 
OFFENSE 

OFFENSE CODE - 
ADMINISTRATIVE 

UNIT TELEPHONE # . 
PMCE OF INTERVIEW (START) 

ETS 

DATE INTE~VIEW (END) 
, ' t  

VEHICLE DATA , , ILIcENsE # I  DECAL # 
I 

PCSIDEROS 
- < 

TIME INTERVIEW (END) - . . t 
DlsPoslTloN IT 

DATE INTERVIEW (START) 

PLACE OF INTERVIEW (END) 

CONTRACTOR NUMBER 
CORPORATION DATA 

TIME INTERVIEW (START) 

FINGER PRINT - 

CORP ADDRESS 

FED SERVIPROD # CORPORATION NAME 

CORP C I U  CORP ST CORP CTY CORP ZIP CODUAPO 

CONTRACT NUMBER 

NOTES 

HOME OF RECORD: HOME PHONE NUMBER: 



NOTES I 
HOME OF RECORD: 8 HOME PHONE NUMBER: * 

:ID FORM 44-R EDI;ION OF 1 AUG 87 WILL BE USED UNITL EXHAUSTED 
I DEC 87 



For 0' ial Use Only :~aw-~nforekrnent Us ?nly . . . -. < .  L T / , E C  AL~..,, -. Aj. ,lC J-G,;~Z J >  - .; a 4,L 4 
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U.S. ARMY HUMAN 
RESOURCES COMMAND 

ATTENTION: AHRC-FOI, RM 7S65 
200 STOVALL STREET 
ALEXANDRIA, VIRGINIA 223 32-0404 

- - - - - 

MR. THOM JONES 
thom.jones@hoffman.arrny.rnil 
(703) 325-4053 



DEPARTMENT OF THE >.  '' . 
UNITED STATES ARMY CRIMINAL nVYESTIGATION COMMAND 

~ S T H  M ~ T A R Y  POLICE DETACZ~IENT (cm) m) (-) 
CAMP ARIFJAN, KUWAIT 

APO AE 09366 

CaC-ABE 22 Jul04 

MEMORANDU~~ FOR: Special Agent in Charge, 7gth Militaj. Police Detachment 
(CID) (FWD), Baghdad, IRAQ ~0 AE 09342 

SUBJECT: 1 ST Information Report (0097-04-CID5 19) 

1. Your Request for Assistance (01 53-04-CD259-802 14) his been completed md is documented 
in the attached enclosure. 

2. There were no .0015 Funds expended or Privacy Act Disclosllres in the course of tEs 
investigation. 

Man-hours expended: 
a. Investigation 2 
b. Adrnigstrative I 
c. lravel 5 

I) d. DD Fonn 2701 I 



US Army Criminal Investigation Command 
78th Military Police Detachment (CID) (FWD) - 

3rd Military Police Group 
Baghdad, gaq APO AE 09342 

MEMORANDUM FOR Special Agent in Charge, Kuwait Branch Office, 'Camp Doha, Kuwait 
APO AE 09889 

SUBJECT: Request for Assistance (RFA) Ol53-04-CID259-802I 4 

1. On 7 Jun 04, this office received Memorandum of Transmittal (MOT) 005 1 -04-CID789, from 
the Prisoner Interview/lnterrogation Team (PIT), 75" Military Police Detachment, Baghdad 

2. Preliminary investigation revealed 
related he was taken to Tier One, 

3. On 14 Jun 04, S ~ C  A Company, 202"~ Military 

provided a sworn statement wherein he s ated he was th oncommissioned Offi er in Charge of 
the night shift at Tier 1, BCCF, until 19 an 04. SFC 
well while detained at BCCF. SFC 

& b s t  at ed Mr &is triated 
her stated he never witnessed and abuse or 

maltreatment of any detainee at BCCF. 

FOR OFFICIAL USE ONLY 
LAW ENFORCEMENT SENSITIVE 



,--, 
i . ---) 

CIMPR-FR . J-  

SUBJECT: Request For Assistance 01 53-04-CID259-80214 
' 6.  On 15 Jul 04, this ofice coordinated with the 5 15' Combat , ~ b ~ ~ ~ ? i   talion on, Baghdad, IZ, 
and was informed the 3 7 ~ " ~  Military Police Company had redeployed to Kuwait, pending return 
to the United States. 

C4)2. b7c z 
7. Request your office locate, fully identify, and interview SGT-regarding his 

teractior) with Mr s t  the~following questions be asked: Did.you ever cause Mi 
o suffer broken bones while he was under US. control? Did you ever handcuff Mi 
o a cell door, causing the detainee to stand on his toes? Did you bum ~ r t h  a 

cigarette? Did you force Mr strip naked before female soldiers? What was Mr 
e m e a n o r  ~ L K I % I ~  his con mement at Tier 1, BCCF? Did Mr e r  make any 
statements regarding abuse to you? Did Mr -recede and special treatment from the 
guards when he was transferred to the hard site? Did you ever observe any injury sustained by 

Further request any relevant questions which arise during the interview be asked. 
" .  

8; Request you office conduct any further investigative activity within your office's AOR 
discovered during the conduct of this RFA. 

9. This is a Category I Investigation. Results will be provided to this office within 24 hours 
of receipt. Reasons for non-compliance with -4- . ., . rn wm r>e 
expeditiously provided to this office. 

10. Point of Contact for this request is SA r email at 

&u I I h e 1  
(5)  Encls 
1. Initial Report 
2. (2) AIRS of SA 'I Special Agent-in-Charge 
3. English Translation of 
Sworn Statement of Mr 
4. Sworn Statement of 
5. Waiver Certificate 

SFc - 
FOR OFFICIAL USE ONLY 923260 

LAW ENFORCEMENT SENSITIVE 



CIMPR-FR i 2 Jul04 
I. 

MEMORANDUM FOR Special Agent in Charge, Honduras Branch Office, 3rd ~ i l i t a r y  Polire. 
Group, Soto Cano Air Base, APO AA 34042-5000 . .c= . , . 

SUBJECT: Requestfor Assistance (RFA) 01 53-04-CD259-802 14 

Central Confinement Facili 

A Company, 202"~ Military 

FOR OFFICIAL USE ONLY - - 

LAW EmoRcEMlWT SENSITIVE li 



? .  - - , .  - * 

i , ') 
- ,. 

' C ~ R ~ F R  
SUBJECT: Request For Assistance 01 53-04-CID259-80214 

8. This is a Category I Investigation. Results will be provided to this office withio 24 hours 
of receipt. Reasons for non-compliance with the 24-hour response time limit will be 
expeditiously provided to this office; 

, 

Special Agent-in-Charge 

Sworn Statement of 

FOR OFFICIAL USE ONLY 
. 023262 

LAW ENFORCEMENT SENSITIVE - 



.- 
DEPARTMENT OF THE ARMY 

FORT SAM HOUSTON RESIDENT AGENCY 
1 lTn MILITARY POLICE BAlTALION (CID) 

BUILDING 268 
1490 WILSON STREET, SUITE 59 

FORT SAM HOUSTON, TEXAS 78234-5059 

REPLY TO 
ATTENTION OF 

30 Jun 04 

UM FOR Special Agent in Charge, 78th ~ i l i t a q  Police Detachment (CID), 3rd MP . 

, Baghdad, Iraq APO AE 09342 

SUBJECT: lSt Information Report (01 18-04-CID044) 

1. Reference your Request for Assistance (0153-04-CID259-80214), received by this office on 30 Jun 
04. All investigative activity has been completed. . 

2. Man-hours Expended- 

2 a. Investigative: 
b. Administrative: 1 
c. Travel: 0 

- 
3. There were no .0015 fund expenditures or Privacy Act disclosures made during the conduct of this 
investigation. 

J 

- 

PRINTED ON :CYCLED PAPER 023263 



-* * 
d '-7 . 

. q' C ,  

.+ +. '4' 
i' , , 

i 
DEPARTMENT OF THE ARMY 

FORT SAM HOUSTON RESIDENT AGENCY 
I I T* MILITARY POLICE BATTA~ON (CID) 

BUILDING 268 - 1490 WILSON STREET, SUITE 59 
FORT SAM HOUSTON, TEXAS 78234-5059 

REPLY TO 
AlTENTlON OF 

CIRF-CSH (1 95-2b) 30 Jun 04 

- ~ MEMORANDUM FOR Special Agent itl Charge, 78th Military Police Detachment (CD), 3 r d ' ~ ~  
Group, Baghdad, Iraq APO AE 09342 

SUBJECT: 1 Information Report (0 1 1 8-04-CID044) 
> . . .  

1. Reference your Request for ~ssistance (0153-04-CID259-80214), received by this office on 30 Jm 
04. All investigative activity has been completed. 

. 2. Man-hours Expended: 

2 a. Investigative: 
b. Administrative: 1 

0 
\ 

c. Travel: 

3. There were no .0015 fund ekpenditures or Privacy Act disclosures made during the conduct of this 
investigation. 

. (3) Encls . -  

1. AIR of SA- 
2. DA Form 2823 o R L  Special Agent in Charge 
3. CID Form 44 of 



US Army Criminal Investigation Command 
78th Military Police Detachment (CID) (FWD) 

3" Military Police Group 
Baghdad, Iraq APO AE 09342 

CIMPR-FR 28 Jun 04 

MEMORANDUM FOR Special Agent in Charge, Fort Sam Houston Resident Agency, 6h 
Military Police Group, Building 268, 1490 Wilson Street, Fort Sm Houston, TX 78234 

SUBJECT: Request for Assistance (WA) 01 53-04-~1~259-892 14 

1. On 7 Jun 04, this office received Memorandum of Transmittal (MOT) 005 1-04-CID789, f?om 
the Prisoner hterviewhterrogation Team (PIT), 75-th Military Police Detachment, Baghdad 

onal Detain'ee Reporting System O R S )  

this went on fo 
sometimes present. 

ver make any statements regardin 



;.' x, . , -- , -- .= 
i , j ,. 

$. ' 
CIMPR-FR, 
SUBJECT: Request For Assistance 0 1 5 3 - 0 4 - C D l  , 

' yon? What type of treatment did M e c e i v c  &om the guards w d  he was trmsfemd to , 

the hard site? Did you ever observe any i n .  sustained by Mr - Furth er request any 
relevant questions which arise during the interview be asked. 

6. Request you office conduct any M h e r  investigative activity within your office's AOR 
discovered during the conduct of this RFA 

7. This is a Category I Investigation. Results will be provided to this office within 24 hours 
of receipt Reasons for non-compliance'with the 24-hour response time limit will be 
eipeditious~y provided to this office. 

Sworn Statement of Mr 



I ,  - .  
i . . 

DEPARTMENT OF THE ARMY ' 

Prisoner Interview/Interrogatiou Team (PIT)(c$)-&D) 
7jo Mijtita1-y h l i t k  Detachment (CID)(-)@WD) 

I Baghdad Central Confinernen* Facility (BCCF) 
Abu Ghruyeb, Iraq APO AE 09342 

"- 

MEMORANDUM FOR Special Agent in Charge, 78" Military Police (MP) Detachment 
(CID), Baghdad, 1ra& APO AE 09342 

SUBJECT: Memorandum of Transmittal (005 1 -04-CID789) 

2. The results of our preliminary investigative actions are &cocumented in the attached enclosures 
and are forwarded to your office for action deemed appropriate. 

Gazj  b 7 L ~  
1. On 3 June 04, this office was nntifieJ by 

3. CID Forin 44 of SFC m b 7 t  2 ; 2 
4. Medical Record 
5. Interrogation Log and Cover Sheet 
6. Dossier 

I 

B 

.. 
For Official Use Only - Law Enforcement Use Only 
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DEPARTMENT OF' THE ARMY 

US Army Criminal Investigation Command 
78th Military Police Detachment (CID) (FWD) 

- 31d Military Police Group 
Baghdad, Iraq APO AE 09342 

CIMPR-FR 10 Jun 04 

MEMORANDUM FOR Special Agent Charge, Baghdad Central Confinement Facility, Abu 
Ghriab, Baghdad, Iraq APO AE 0933 5 

SUBJECT: Request for Assistance (RFA) 01 53-04-CID259-80214 

1. On 7 Jun 04, this office received a ~&orandum of Transmittal 0051-04-CID789 fiom your 
office, regarding allegations Mr - - -  - - 'National Detainee Reporting system' 
N u m b e r  abused and mistreated while 

2. Prelimbury inv- . . 
e u e & m  

P I )  assaulted him over amrox 

3. Request your office have M r c r e e n e d  by medical personnel to determine if he has 
any injuries consistent with his allegations. 

4. Request your ofice locate, fully identify, and interview the following personnel to determine 
his final interview: 

provided by Mr 
as this office does not 

/ 

6.  Finally, request your ofice conduct any additional investigative activity within your office's 
AOR, which is identified during the conduct of this WA. 

7. This is a Category I Investigation. Results will be provided to this office within 24 hours 
of receipt. Reasons for non-compliance with the 24-hour response time limit will be \ 

expeditiously provided to this office. ~ 

LAW ENFORCEMENT SENSITIVE 
r b n n n c ~  

DOD-048839 



8. Point of Contact for this request is SA at DNVT: 5 5 0  email at 
, w o o d . & ~ . m i i  . Request email con6rmario, of this RFA. 

I 

C 

' Special  gent-bCharge 

FOR OFFICIAL USE ONLY 023269 
LAW ENFORCEMENT SENSITIVE n n ~ s n r  / 



3 - ,  . . - . .  , . - 1 
= .. DEPAR?MENT OF THE ARMY 

UNITED STATES ARMY CRIMINAL INVESTIGATION COMMAND 
PUERTO RlCO BRANCH OFFICE, 3D MP GP (CID) , 

FORT BUCHANAN, PR 00934-5070 

MEMORANDUM FOR Special Agent-in-Charge, 78" Military Police Detachment (CID)(FWD) 
3rd Military Police Group (CID), Baghdad, Iraq, APO AE 09342 

SUBJECT: 1 st Information Report 0045-04-CID253 

1. Reference your Request for Assistance (RFA) 0153-04-CID259-80214, received by this office on 
13 Jul04. .- I >L. 

2. This office has completed the basic requirements of your RFA. Investigative activity is 
documented in the enclosed   gent's Investigation Report (AIR) of SA 

,?, r I 

3, National Detainee R e ~ o r t i n ~  Svstem 11 

JiTthrm3t-d: 
I 

a. Investigative man hours: 4 
b. Administrative man hours: 2 
c. Travel man hours: 20 
d. Privacy Act Disclosures: None 
e. .0015 Fund Expenditures: None 



/ - .  . 1 
+- ' 

Prisoner Interviewflnterrogation Team (PIT)(CIDJ@?WD) 
75" Military Police Detachment (CID)@WD)(-) 

22"d ~ i l i t a r y  Police Battalion (CID)(FWD) 
Baghdad Central Confinement ~acilitj. (BCCF) 

Abu Ghruyeb, Iraq APO AE 09342 

MEMORANDUM FOR special Agent in Charge, 78" Military Police (MP) Detachment , . 
(CID), Baghdad International Airport (BMP), Baghdad, Iraq APO AE 09342 

SUBJECT: Final Information Report (0058-04-CID789) 
I 

1. Reference your RFA (01 53-04-CID259-802 l4), dated 10 June 04, is complete. 

a. Investigative: 1 0 
b. Administrative: 3 
c. Travel: 0 
d. .0015 Funds 0 
e. Privacy Act Disc. 0 

e-mail: 

I 023271 

For Official Use Only-Law Enforcement Use Only . 
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bennins.army.mil> /P 
Sent Tuesday, July 13, 2004 11:54 pm 

To 

Cc 

Bcc 
Subject FW: RE: CAT 1 RFA from Baghdad 

buchanan.armv.mil] 

@&Jbt 
mill be enroute to Hondo tomorrow morning (I4 Jul 04), depaning here 
at 6:30am. He is making coordinations on his end. Give me the POC for MPI 
there please and I will fwd to He flies back on Saturday. U te r .  

w 
From: bennin~~.armv.mil] 

To: W3 CID 
Subject: FW: RE: CAT 1 RFA from Baghdad 

From: 

Subject: Re: RE: CAT 1 RFA from Baghdad 



:-I Page 2 of 3 
:;. 

. - . . 

I have attached the two RFAs. Thanks for your help with this. The 0153.pdf 
file contains the attachments for the 0153.dot file-, Sorry about that. The 
0173 RFA was sent to Stewart, and then forwarded by that offide to Benning. 
Thanks again. 

----- 0 i inal Messa e ----- , . 

From: -3' <- baning.at-rny.rnib ~ 

Date: Monday, u y 2, 2004 
Subject: RE: CAT I RFA from Baghdad 

- 

> No, forwarding is not working. 
> 
> I will try and contact this Agent directly and have him re-send 
> them to me. : S A W  
> 
h A "  7 beiow, OPS is on leave. I am AOPS here. Please 
> re-send both RFAS to me ASAP & We'll get them handled. 

L. 
' i J  - 

M FS , 

> ~ ~ e c ' i a l  Agent/Forensic Science Officer 

> From: us.army.mil] 

> To: 
> Cc: 
> Subject: CAT 1 RFA from Baghdad 
> 
> 

\ 

> Hey Guys! I was checking email and found I am unable to reply or 
> send from 
> the Benning account, so just wanted to check and see if the forwarding 
> function had been working and sending these to you. Below is a 
> follow up 
> RFA of one forwarded to me from 
> m 
> I hope things are going great for you. We had a mishap the first 3 > thing. I 0 2 3 2 7  
> hit a large rock at  a construction site near Ft Campbell the 
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> secohd day out 
> and took out my oil pan. Had to rent a car to go back to Iowa, 
> then went 
> back for the van the 5th - but of course all promises aside, it 
> was ready on 
> the 7th. TOO many hours on the road. Anyway - we made it to Iowa 
> and all 
> the great rain storms. Still on track to be there next Monday - 
> barringanymore busted oil pans! 
> 

> ======------------===--- ------------ ---======= 
> 
> 
> ~ r v  
> 
? Good morning, I was wondering if you could help me with something. 
> I have 
> sent two Cat I RFAs and I am trying to track them down. 
> . . 

)&)2j > The first one was to locate, fully identify, and interview SPC 
Jc>> who > d to Honduras. I originally sent the RFA to SA r as I 

.. - > thought he was the SAC in Honduras. He informed he was not longer 
> the SAC 
> there and the office was unmanned. He also stated he forwarded 
> the RFA to 
> you. Did you receive this RFA? I f  so, can you tell me which 
> office will 
> conduct the RFA so I can find a point of contact. I f  not, can you 
> pleaselet me know that as well so I can resubmit? 
> 

. > The second RFA was Stewart to locate, fully 
> identify, and interview CPT informed me he > had PCS'ed 7 C L  
> to Benning. Can you Benning RA so I > can track 
> down this RFA? 
> 
> Thank you for your help with this. , > 
> v/r, 

CSA- - 
> 78th I I ary o ice Detachment (CIDj 
> Ba hdad, It' 
> b O u s . a r m y . m i ,  
> 



To: 
Subject: 

Our c a s e  number i s  0058-04-CID789 on t h i s  m a t t e r  and SA s t h e  
c a s e  a g e n t .  

Peace Out, 

P r i s o n e r  ~ n t e r r o ~ a t i o n  Team 
7 5 t h  MP Det ( - )  ( C I D )  
Abu Ghruyeb, I r a q  
APO AE 09342 

"One d a y  w e  w i l l  all r u n  o u t  o f  to rnor rows . . l e t  us  s e i z e  today ."  Book 
o f  Woe 

----- 
C-W-2-MMC-~&lH-qenrC h a g e 

S u b j e c t :  CAT 1 RFA 0153-04-CID259-80214 

> Guys, 
> 
> Here i s  a n o t h e r  one.  Thanks. 
> 
> <<RFA BCCF. doc>> 

> Baghdad, I r a q  
> APO AE 09342 . . 



From u s . a r m y . m i l  
Sent Saturday, July 31, 2004 9:13 pm 

To u s . a r m y . m i l  
Cc 

BCC 
Subject Re: Cat IRFA from Baghdad-Info Report 0045-04-CID253 

- 
Sorry it took so long to get back to you, I've been TDY. I will make it happen, 
give me some time, as I am just on my way back, as soon as I get to the office, I 
will send the documents to you. 

. . 

Sincerely, . . 

US. Army Criminal Investigations Cmd 
.- 

-INT€R,N t l PRmEGED INFORMATION . . 
. . 

This e-mail, including any attached files, may contain confidential and privileged 
information for the sole use of the intended recipient(s). Any 
review, use, distribution or disclosure by others is strictly prohibited. I f  you are 
not the addressee indicated in this message (or authorized to receive information 
for the recipient), please contact the sender by reply e-mail and delete a l l  copies 
of this message(including anyCattachments); 
you are hereby notified that any dissemination, disclosure or copying of this 
communication is strictly prohibited. 

----- Original Message ----- 
From : -~~.arm ~ . m i l  
Date: T ursday, u y 29, 2004 6:48 am . . 

Subject: Re: Cat IRFA from Baghdad-Info ~ e p o r t  0045-04-CID253 . . 

> I s  there any way I can get you to scan the original documents for 
' > this info report and send them to me electronically? Sent a 
> Status t i t l i n g a n d  now command wants the final ASAP. Thanks. 
> bm;ox~ 9 
> v/r, 

> .  
>. ----- Original ~ e s s a g e  -----. . .  

023276 
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1 

> Subject: Re: Cat IRFA from Baghdad-Info Report 0045-04-CID253 
-_ 

> > American soldiers. SPC 

> not 

-- 

- ~ - r e + o + - ~ e n e r a l + m n ~ ~ e m h e r e  h is p riv il eg es w o u Id 
> > have ended. When asked i f  he ever witnessed any type of  abuse 
> > against any detainee while at  AGI, his answer was NO. I am 
> > sending you a copy of the typed portion of the statement. Once 
>I ' 

> > am on the ground in Puerto Rico, I will send the complete packet 
> > to you. I f  you have any questions, please feel free to let me 
> > know. 
> > -_ 

. . 

> > Special Agent 
> > U.S. Army Criminal Investigations Cmd 
> > 
> > INTERNET PRIVILEGED INFORMATION 
> > 
> > This e-mail, including any attached files, may contain 
> > confidential and privileged information for the sole use of the 
> > intended recipient(s). Any review, use, distribution or 
> disclosure 
> > by others is strictly prohibited. I f  you are not the addressee 
> > indicated in this message (or authorized to receive information 
> > for the recipient), please contact the sender by reply e-mail 
> and 
> > delete all copies of this message(inc1uding any attachments);you 
z > are hereby notified that any dissemination, disclosure or 023277 



, -- . . . 

> copying 
> > of this communication is strictly prohibited. 
> > 
> > ----- 
> > From: 
> > Date: 

> > 
> > > SAD 
> > >  

I have of Mr 

> > > an extra day or two in Honduras. Thanks. 
> > >  
> > > v/r, 
> > >  C!?U Y 

- > > > s A  blcl 
> > >  

> > > > S A W 7  
> > > >  
> > > > 1. Your RFA was received on 13 Jul 04 by the Puerto Ricol 
> > Branch 
> > > > Office. SA will be your POC for this 
> RFA, 
> > > > email: us.army.mil 
> > > >  

Page 3 of 4 

> > > > 2. SITREP: SPC located in Honduras and he 
> > will 

> Honduras 
> > > > be interviewed I just arrived to  

> > > for 
> > > > this interview and as soon as the interview is completed I 
> > will 
> > > > give you an email brief of the interview. Further, if you 
> > have 
> > > > any photos of Mr., I will appreciate i f  you could send 
> > me 
> > > a t  
> > > > least one through ,email, just to refresh this soldier on the 
> >. > > subject and t o  be on the right track during the interview, ' 

. . 

. . . , .  
023278 ' 

. . . . 
. . . . . . 
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. . 
> I f  
> > > you 
> > > > have any questions, please feel free to let me know. 
> > > >  
> > > > Sincerely, 

> > > >  

> > > > U.S. Army Criminal Investigations Cmd 
> > > >  
> > > INTERNET PRIVILEGED INFORMATION 
> > > > 
> > > > This e-mail, including any attached files, may contain 
> > > > confidential and privileged information for the sole use of 
> > the 
> > > > intended recipient(s). Any review, use, distribution or 
> > > disclosure 
> > > > by others is strictly prohibited. I f  you are not the 
> > addressee 

rilt3TaCle ( O r  authorized to receive 
> > information 
> > > > for the recipient), please contact the sender by reply e- 
> mail 
> > > and 
> > > > delete all copies of this message(inc1uding any - 
> > attachments);you 
> > > > are hereby notified,that any dissemination, disclosure or 
> > > copying 
> > > > of this communication is strictly prohibited. 
> > > >  



RE: CAT ,J &A 0 1 53-04-CF4\?59-802 14 
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;I.> : 
r .  . .-.; 

From arifian.arcent.arm~.mil> b 

' %?-< , A , " v ?  "..*n"r 

Bcc 
subject RE: CAT 1 RFA 0153-04-CID259-80214 

. L 

. ' 

I did not see a codyof this RFA until this copy arrived. We will attempt to locate SGT , c 4 m  , b 7 c ~  
Special Agent 
78th MP DET 
Camp Arifjan, Kuwait 09366 

"DESERT JUSTICEn 

I 

* ,,A- 

Gentlemen, 
\ 

I+ 

. r 
. . 

On 15 Jut 04, 1 sent the attached RFA to KBO. ~ ~ r e s ~ o n d i d  and stated the 372nd MP 
Company was a t  Camp Arifjan, and forwarded the RFA to your office. I still do not have 
confirmation from your office that this RFA was rec'vd. I need to get a case number and an 
update on the status of the interview of S G T .  The RFA is CAT 1. Thanks. 

v/ r, 

SA- .. .:-; 
1 

L 
, y  > . . ,. 

\ 

023?80 



From Mr GARRISON-FSHn" 

S e n t  Thursday, July 1, 2004 1:20 am 
To us.armv.mil , 

Cc 
BCC 

Subject RFA 0153-04-CID259-80214 
Attachments FIR 0118-04.doc - 33K 0118-04& 57K 

Here is an  attached AIR and IR from this office. The originals will get sent out tomorrow. 

sA - 
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From Ir n G A R R E ~ ~ ~ H ~ ~  CsJGJlj 
us.army.mil> ' $7.1 !+ 

Sent Wednesday, June 30, 2004 7:48 pm 
To @Lls.arrn~.mil 
Cc 

Bcc 
Subject RFA 0153-04-CID259-80214 

and assigned it #0118-04-CID044 from our office. I have located, and will interview, 
has deployed to . 

Force. He is assigned to JTF B (J-2), His OIC is 







* 
? n .' IDENllFlCAiON NO. ' 

c 0 
c n  
C 
c 

... . 
8 

I . . . ,  . 
? ! ,  ., . . . .... *. 
. . 
' I. I 





FEDWIAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION, VNITEK 
CRIMINAL 3USTICF"WRMATION SERVICES D 

PRIVACY ACT OF 1974 (P.L. 03-3701 REQUIRE. THAT FEDERAL. rTATE. OR L O C H  AGENCIES INFORM INDI 
SUCH DISCLOSURE IS MANDATORY OR VOLUNTARY. BASIS OF AUTHORITY FOR SUCH SOLICITATION. ANC 
JUVENILE FINGERPRINT DATE OF ARREST OR1 

UALS WHOSE SOCIAL SECURITY NUMBER I 8  REQOESTED WHETHER 
ES wnlcn WILL BE MADE OF IT. t 3  OKCXDDODD 

SUBMISSION 

TREAT AS ADLILT 0 
SEND COPY TO: 
E N T E R  ORI) 

M M  DD YY 

&/fi 

DATE OF OFFENSE 

M M  DD YY 

SCARS- MARKS. TATTOOS. AND AMPU 

CONTRIBUTOR 

ADDRESS 

- 
US ARMY - CID 
FORT STILL, OK 

I - 
ATE OR COUNTRY) 

...+ 
COUNTRY OF CITIZENSHIP 

MISCELLANEOUS NUMBERS 

(NAME OR NUMBER] 

CITY STATE 

I 
.PHOTO AVAILABLE? 

T. INDICATE SPECIFIC AGENCY. . . 
I F  MILITARY. LIST BRANCH OF SERVICE AND SERIAL NO. . # .  

PALM PRINTS TAKEN? 

L _' % YE" 
. . 

OCCUPATION 

ADDITIONAL INFORMATIONIBASIS FOR CAUTION . . 
ITATE BUREAU STAMP. . . 







STATE USAGE 
NFF SECOND 

STATE USAGE 

SUBMISSION APPROXIMATE CU\ AMPUTATION SCAR 

LAST N A ~ E  FIRST NAME, MIDDLE NAME, SUFFIX % 

FBI NO S M  STATE IDEH~FICA~ON NO. DATEOFBIRTH MM DD w / 

r 

FACE 

B 
HEIGHT 

till 
I 

WEIGHT EYES 

bW 
HAIR 

I%)( 



-m Withheld due to: 
Foreign Language 

Photos depicting Americans 

,v Photos depicting foreign nationals 

Civilian Agency Records 

AudioNideo depicting foreign 
nationals and Americans 



. . P., 
1 ( 
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DEPARTMENT OF THE ARMY 
UNITED STATES ARMY CRIMINAL INVESTIGATION COMMAND 

6010 6* STREET 
~ F n R r ~ ~ I A - 2 2 0 6 0  

24 February 2005 

MEMORANDUM FOR Chief, Current Operations, United States Army 
Criminal Investigation Command, Fort 
Belvoir, VA 22060 

SUBJECT: Transmittal of Information 

1. The attached documents reflects this officers reh.ew of 
documentation pertaining to a Detainee Investigation, ROI 0153,- 
04-CID259-80214. 

2. Information is provided for review and action as deemed 
appropriate. It is recommended that this investigation be 
? - ~ q l a e d .  

4. Point of contact this memorandum is SA 
belvoir.army.mil or the 

, . . ". . . 

. . 

. . 

1 encl . .. 

as . 

@ ? ) I ; .  . . . . .. .. .. 
. . 

. . 

: , , &  b 7 ~ \ . ,  , 

c h  O h - -  ' 
, .  z - , , .  

PRINTED ON RECYCLED PAPER 
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I 
I DEPARTMENT OF THE ARMY 

llTH MnITARY POLICE BAnALION (CID) I 
UNITED STATES ARMY CRIMINAL INVESTIGATION COMMAND 

BAGHDAD, IRAQ, APO AE 09342 

S: 18 Jun 05 
2 Mar 05 

MEMORANDUM FOR Commander, 48" Military Police Detachment (CID), Camp Victory, Iraq, 
APO AE 09342 

SUBJECT: Request for Correction - Report of investigation (ROI) 01 53-04-CID259-80214 (01 15- 
05-CIDOOl) 

1. Reference CID Regulation 195-1, CID Operations. 

2. A review of the listed ROI was conducted by Headquarters, USACIDC, to ensure administrative 
requirements in referenced regulation were met. Adrninistrative/investigative de&en&s we-- , 

identified and are documented in the enclosed attachments. 

3. Request acknowledgement of this request no later than 7 Mar 05. A response to this request to 
include the status of the investigation will be forwarded t h  this headquarters to HQ, USACIDC, 
no later than the above suspense date. 

4. Point of contact for this action is the undersigned, DSN 31 8 -or email 
I _ l r a q . c e n t c o m . m i l .  &&/j / 
L b7cl 

. . 

Encl 

. . EC / LOGSEC Officer 

FOR OFFICIAL USE ONLY LAW ENFORCEMENT SENSITIVE 



DETAINEE ASSESSMENT TASK FORCE 
CASE FINDING STATEMENT 

Date Reviewed: 23 Feb 05 b&#, , 
e v e w e :  - b 9 4 
Case number: 0 153-04-CID259-802 14 

0ff;nse: Assault 1 Cruelty & Maltreatment 1 False Statement 

Status: Closed as a Final (C) on 25 Aug 04 

1. The findings outlined in the investigative summary are NOT supported by the ROI. 
There was NO evidence in the ROI to justify unfounding the offenses of Assault and 
Cruelty and Maltreatment, and titling the victim for False Statement. Maybe there was 
evidence developed during the investigation to support these f i n d i n p m t i ~  

- - - - 4 8 ~ - m e ~ d d W F ~ e  co trary, the evidence gathered during the ROI actually 
supports the victim's allegations The offenses of Assault and Cruelty and Maltreatment 
should have been either listed as T ounded or Insufficient to Prove or Disprove. The 
victim should not have been titled for False Statement. 

The primary suspectk(SGT 
.' 8 provide a statement, but p 

9 1 he "had an incident with Mr. 

@ The victim alleged that -- and he (fh'le.., 
! victim) had a bum scar on his thigh that was consistent with a cigarette bum<; 

'-r 

not happy with the 

female MP and his hands and would not let him 

000090 
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i 
DETAINEE ASSESSMENT TASK FORCE 

CASE FINDING STATEMENT 

The detainee gave a very good description of as a tall white female 
with blond hair and a smoker. 

?Git 3.v6uring p o s t - t r i a l  interview, she admitted that,she observed detainees' 
6." - showers so that she "laugh at them, oint at the detainee's penis, make fun an laugh at [bJQ 5 
P"- them." See page 46 and 47 of -statement, dated 8 Nov 04. ' & 1 - 674 

4. he.kxestigation did develop some information that called the victim's allegations into - 
question>--,_ 

.-\ / *  -*- 

\..- /'-' .C7 1 a. Several of the  interrogators stated the victim was prane"to exaggeration and 
othesized that the vict&wmfide the complaint so he 

could stay in US c u s t o d y ~ e s c c B e c W i k  victim as a hypochondriac. 
-\ -- *fl - 

_ _  _ _ -  --- b ~ ~ l t h ~ ~ ~ ~ h - h e - ~ w ~ ~ ~ t . d a i ,  the victim waited for five 
months to make a cornplaf& This may be ex"p'1kined by the fact that the MI 
Interrogators w9e$ecifically focused on gathering helligence. ~urther,& 
victim djdrcb"mplain to MI during Jan 05. Maybe he just wahed-to follow up and 
see-iF&nyone was actually investigating his complaints since no o;;k ever got back 

"Gith him about it. 

5. The vi'ctim's statement on was inadequate. Although we eventual-ly%tEaa the victim for 
' >  7.. --. 

False Statement, the invedfigation-didapt develop-anyT$&kc evidence to dispute the 
victim's initial allegation, the !&Wid r&&ant-his.i.itial allegations and there was no 
documented e f X J x t - b - r e - ~ i e w  the detainee as the invGt?@oqprogressed. What - .-I evidence was used to justify titling the victim for False Statement? ""- 

-//. /--- ' 

6. ~dn&ter.-n5entire situation with thevicCrn is rather unusual. The MI personnel 

2 
/-- who were interview&t5tp;d- *%as,not really a detainee, just a "friendly source", yet 

they assigned him-mhtemment ~e r i&Qrmber~nd  put him into the Hard-site. He was 

and briefed a SGT 
statement does not explain how she knew as also known a 

023295 
2 o f 3  . 
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DETAINEE ASSESSMENT TASK FORCE 

hour and six minut 

10. Issue of Concern: The victim described one shower incident in which two female guards 

significant witness. 

11. The Final ROI describes Exhibit 2 as "English translation of ~ r . r a b i c ,  c d ~  
verbal statement, 5 Jun 04, Exhibit 13". Two problems, Exhibit 15, was an Arabic 
language written statement of M C x h i b i t  13 versus Exhibit 15 is an -) apparent b74  
G G 7 l T i E E n  problem i s e  desmptlon of Exhibit 2 as a translation of a verbal 
statement. (5%) 2, 

12. Admin Issue: The TIMEDATE does not match the time and date that SPC 

A h  notified CID of the offenses. Appears the TIMEiDATE used for the ROI 
and date that the ofice received the MOT. 

' TASK R n ~ t - E  

--.- lllbl~G1lL III wnlcn two remale guards 

significant witness. 

- - u a v r u u U l l  U L  I V U .  ram,  L- 

verbal statement, 5 Jun 04, ~ i h i b i t  13" Two problems, Exhibit-Arabic ) b 7 4  
language written statement of M C x h i b i t  13 versus Exhibit 15 is an apparent 

mptlon of Exhibit 2 as a translation nf n x~erh-l 

RECOMMENDATION: Reopen this investigation and address the aforementioned issues. 

FOR OFFICIAL USE ONLY 
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DEPARTMENT OF THE ARMY 
UNITED STATES CRIMINAL INVESTIGATION COMMAND 

1 lTH MILITARY POLICE BATTALION (CID)(FWD) 
48m MILITARY POLICE DETACHMENT (CID)(FWD) 

BAGHDAD, IRAQ APO AE 09342 
. - 

REPLY TO . 

CIMPL-FC 27 Aug 05 

MEMORANDUM FOR Special Agent in Charge, New England Branch Office, 37 Quebec 
Street, Bldg. 656C, Devens, MA 01432 

SUBJECT: CAT 1 Request for Assistance (RFA) 0153-04-CID259-803 14 

1. This is a Category I Investigation. Results will be provided to this office within 24 hours 
of receipt. Reasons for non-compliance with the 24-hour response time limit will be 
expeditiously provided to this office. This Rl?A will not be closed out without prior 
coordination with thexu3ghthgdfce.  

2. On 4 Mar 05, this office received a Transmittal of Information from the United States Army 
Criminal Investigation Command (USACIDC) Detainee Assessment Task Force, 6010 6* Street, 
Fort Belvoir, VA 20060, which requested additional investigation be conducted into allegations 
made by rnment Serial Number (ISN): US hat he was 
abused b detention in Baghdad 
(BCCF), 

3. Preliminary review of the above investigation reveale 
interviewed during the initial investigation. 

4. Request your office locate, l l l y  identify and interview ~ ~ 2 o n c e r n i n ~  this incident. 
Determine any recollection he may have about this incident, or any other c l a i m s a  bYt(t j@&) f 
have made concerning his abuse while at Abu Gharib. Request your office conduct anv 
additional investigative activity within your office's AOR identified during the conduci of this 
RFA. If requested activity is not within your office's AOR, please notie this office. 



1 - Case Finding Statement. 23 Feh 05 



DEPARTMENT OF THE ARMY 
UNITED STATES CRIMINAL INVESTIGATION COMMAND 

I lm MILITARY POLICE BATTALION (CID)(FWD) 
48m MILITARY POLICE DETACHMENT (CID)(FWD) 

BAGHDAD, IRAQ APO AE 09342 

REPLY TO 
ATTENTION OF 

27 Apr 05 
- 

MEMORANDUM FOR SEE DISTRIBUTION 

SUBJECT: CAT 1 Request for Assistance (RFA) 0153-04-CID259-803 14 

1. This is a Category I Investigation. Results will be provided to this office within 24 hours 
of receipt. Reasons for non-compliance with the 24-hour response time limit will be 
expeditiously provided to this office. This RFA will not be closed out without prior 
coordinatibn with the originating office. 

Z. On 4 Mar 03, this office received a Transmittal of Information fiom the United States Army 

(BCCF), Abu Gharib, Iraq (IZ). 

interviewed during the initial investigation. 

meet the descriptions provided b 
Military Police Company, Cumb 

On 14 Jun 04, SPC 

interrogations conducted with 

Darrnstadt Germany. 



. I. 
\ 1 '. - 
was interviewed, and related .- 
e Company, ~urnb&lanh MD, 

A DIEDS check revealed SSG ( 
and was formerly assigned to C 

4. It is requested your office locate, fully identify and interview SSG (SFC)-- 
concerning her knowledge Specifically, please determine why and how 
she may have known him as provide any further identifying inforination 
regarding SGT - 

. / 
5. Request your office conduct any additional investigative activity within your office's AOR 
identified during the conduct of this RFA. If requested activity is not within your office's AOR, 
pleas& notify this office. 

1 - Case Finding ~ t a t e d n t ,  23 Feb 05 
2 -AIR of SA 04 
3 - PCS Order h 5 8 j Q ) t  



DETAINEE ASSESSMENT TASK FORCE 
CASE FINDING STATEMENT 

Date Reviewed: 23 Feb 05 

Case number: 0 1 53-04-CID259-80214 

Offense: Assault / Cruelty & Maltreatment 1 False Statement 

Status: Closed as a Final (C) on 25 Aug 04 

FINDINGS OF DATF REVIEW: 

1. The findings outlined in the investigative summary are NOT supported by the ROI. 
There was NO evidence in the ROI to justify unfounding the offenses of Assault and 
Cruelty and Maltreatment, and titling the victim for False Statement. Maybe there was 
evidence developed during the investigation to support these findings, but it is not - - 

d o c a m e M m t h e R 6 1 .  m t h e  contrary, the evidence gathered during the ROI actually 
supports the victim's allegations. The offenses of Assault and CrueIty and Maltreatment 
should have been either listed as Founded or Insufficient to Prove or Disprove. The 
victim should not have been titled for False Statement. 

bvoked  his Tights and refused to - -  ... 
he admitted knowing the victim and that ' 

he "had an incident with Mr. t i t  was not via-7~ Jx~@+ 9 
1 

vic ti1 \. 
lmed him with a cigarette and he (the 

m) h-m scar on his thigh that was consistent with a cigarette bum. 

after the victim was placed in the hard-site he (the 
forced to take a cold shower with a female 

a, with the same results that 
md "she came back 

I had gotten". Clearly they were not happy with the 

vas very upset about tlhk bay he had been 
J!oEi$ained that the observer for the shower had been a 
lad made him move his hands and would not let him 

ated he was personally very uvset about this and 
-- st-ent to address 

1 of3 
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DETAINEE: ASSESSMENT TASK FORCE 
CASE F'INDING STATEMENT 

f. The detainee gave a very good description of -s a tall white female 
with blond hair and a smoker. - - 

2. No indication that we showed the victim photo line-ups of the suspects. 

interview, she admitted that she observed detainees' 
at them, oint at the detainee's penis, make f i n  and laugh at 

them." See page 46 and 47 of s t a t e m e n t ,  dated 8 Nov 004. 

4. The investigati~n did develop some information that called the victim's allegations into 
question. 

. . 
Interrogators stated the victim was prone to exaggeration and 
even hypothesized that the victim made the complaint so he ' 

s c r i b e d  the victim as a hypochondriac. * 

.&4>-.? - 
* tew %d7uy Iul almost daily, the v~ctlm walted for five 

' months to make a complaint. This may be explained by the fact that the MI 
Interrogators were specifically focused on gathering intelligence. Further, the 
victim did complain to MI during Jan 05. Maybe he just wanted to follow up and 

. see if anyone was actually investigating his complaints since no one ever got back 
with him about it. 

* 5. The victim's statement on was inadequate. Although we eventually titled the victim for 
False Statement, the investigation did not develop any specific evidence to dispute the 
victim's initial allegation, the victim did not recant his initial allegations and there was no 
documented effort to re-interview the detainee as the investigation progressed. What 
evidence was used to justifj titling the victim for False Statement? 

6. Admin Note: The entire situation with the victim is rather unusual. The h4I personnel 
. who were interviewed stated he was not really a detainee, just a "friendly source7', yet , .  

they assigned him an Internment Serial Number and put him into the Hard-site. He was 

7. Exhibit 5, the AIR of S 

2 o f 3  . 
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DETAINEE ASSESSMENT TASK FORCE 
CASE FINDING STATEMENT 

/ 10. Issue of Concern: The victim described one shower incident in which two female guards 1\ 

Issue of Concern: The interrogation of one of the suspects (SFC- lasted one 
hour and six minutes. He waived his rights at 1044 and signed hls statement at 1 15 I. 
Was this really an interrogation and did we just document his version of events? 

\ 

I .  

potentially significant witness. 

11. The Final ROI describes Exhibit 2 as "English translation of Mr. 
verbal statement, 5 Jun 04, problems, Exhibit 
language written statement of Mr. 13 versus Exhibit 15 is an apparent 
typo. The main problem is 2 as a translation of a verbal 
statement. 

*---- 
notified CID of the offenses. Appears the TIMEIDATE us 
and date that the office received the MOT. 

, 
RECOMMENDATION: Reopen this investigation and address the aforementioned issues. 

3 o f 3  
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DEPARTMENT OE Tl3E ARMY 
FORT HUACHUCA CRIMINAL INVESTIGATION DIVISIOM " - 

OFFICE 
11 th MILITARY POLICE BATTALION (CID) . 

P.O. BOX 127%) 
FORT HUACHUCA, AZ 85670 

CIRFC-RHU 28 Apr 05 

MEMORANDUM FOR Special ~ ~ k n t  in Charge, 4 8TH Military Police Detachment (CID) 
(FWD), ~ a ~ h d a d ,  Iraq APO AE 09342 

1 

SUBJECT: 2nd Information Report - 0089-05-CID446 

I 

1. Reference your Request for Assistance (01 53-04-CID259-803 l4), received by this office on 
27 Apr 05: ?heihterview of SFC-as been completed. There is no further activity 
anticipated. 

. .P 

2. Man-hours expended: 

Investigative: 1 - ,- . 

Travel: 0 
Administrative: 2 

\ 

3. There were no .0015 fimds expenditures or Privacy Act Disclosures made. 

Special Agent in Charge 

3. CID Fom 44-R of SFC 



CIMPL-FC 

DEPARTMENT OF THE ARMY 
UNITED STATES CRIMINAL INVESTIGATION COMMAND 

I lTH MILITARY POLICE BATTALION (CID)(FWD) 
48TH MILITARY POLICE DETACHMENT (CID)(FWD) 

BAGHDAD, IRAQ APO AE 09342 

REPLY TO 
ATTENTION OF 

8 Mar 05 

MEMORANDUM FOR SEE DISTRIBUTION 

SUBJECT: CAT 1 Request for ~ssistance (RFA) 0 153-04-CID259-803 14 

1. This is a Category I Investigation. Results will be provided to this office within 24 hours 
of receipt. Reasons for non-compliance with the 24-hour response time limit will be 
expeditiously provided to this office. This RFA will not be closed out without prior 
coordination with the originating office. 

- - 2. On 4 Mar 05, this office received a Transmittal of Information from the United States Army 

I \ 

On 14 Jun 04, SPC 
Battalion (202d MI 

Darrnstadt Germany. 

mpany, Cumberland MD, 



was known as  "sGTII) A DIEDS check revealed SSG 
i s  currently assigned to C Co, 2 0 5 ~  MI BN, Camp Zama, Japan.- . 

4. Request the following offices conduct the following activity- 

a. Fort Meade RA- Request your office coordinate with the 3724 Milit 
Company, Cumberland MD to locate, identify and interview as witnesses SPC 

Determine, if possible, which of the two females lefl the 
what happened during that iiicident 

b. Darmstadt RA; Request your office locate, fully identify and 
and determine why he was known as d g  his interrogations wi 

C. Camp ~ a m a  BO- Request your office entify and interview SSG 
o n c e r n i n g  her knowledge o Specifically, please deterinine 
why and how she may have known him as 

7. Request your office conduct any additional investigative activity within your office's AOR 
identified during the conduct of this RFA. If requested activity is not within your office's AOR, 
please notify this ofice. 

t for this request is r email at 
raq.centcom.mil or 

Kequest emai onfirmation of receipt o f t  A. 7 

\ye 
. . 

. . 

Encl (3) 

3 - 

Distribution: 

1' - Special Agent in Charge, Fort Meade Resident Agency, 3d Military Polbe Group CID 
USACIDC, 855Chisholm Avenue, Fort Meade MD 20755-5345 

. . 
1 - Special Agent in Charge, Darmstadt Resident Agency, 5" MP Battalion (CID), Unit 29500 ' 1. 

B0~14,Al?OAE09175-0014 . . 

1 - Special Agent in Charge, Japan Resident Agency, 6Lh Military Police Group CID USACIDC, 
APO AP 96343-0080 



- /  \ 

) %.-& 'l 
A- C 

., DEPARTMENT OF THEI AFUWY; 
5m MILITARY POLICE BATTALION (CID) 

DARMSTADT CID OFFICE . - UNIT 29500, BOX 14 
REPLY TO AP0,AE 09175 
ATTENTION OF 

- .  

MEMORANDUM FOR special Agent In Charge, 4arn Military Police Detaichrnent (CID), 
I 1' Military Police Battalion, Baghdad, Iraq, ,APO AE 09342 

SUBJECT: 2nd Information Report (0026-05-ClD637) 

1. ~eference your,~equest for Assistance, 0153-04-ClD259-80314, received 8 March 
05. 

2. Investigative activity by this office has been completed. . 

3. 1 he foliowing administrative data is provided: 

a. ~nvesti~ative hours: 3 

b. Administrative hours: 0 

c. Travel hours: 0 

4. No Privacy Act or Disclosures or .0015 funds expended. 
-- - . -  - .  

3. CID Form 44 of SP -------- A . . .--- - - . - - -  



REPLY TO 
AlTENTION OF 

. d . . 
DEPARTMENT OF THE ARMY 
43RD MILITARY POLICE DETACHMENT (CID) 

11TH MILITARY POLICE BATTALION (C1D) 
P. 0. BOX V 

FORT HOOD, TEXAS 76544-0740 

CW-CHD 14 Mar 05 - - 

MEMORANDUM FOR Special Agent-in-Charge, 48' Military Police Detachment 
(CID)(FWD), 11' Military Police Battalion (CID)(FWD), Baghdad, Iraq, APO AE 09342 

SUBJECT: 2nd Information Report (0198-05-CID034) . 

1. On 1 1 Mar 05, your ~ e ~ u e d  For ~ s s i s t a k e  (0 153-04-CID259-803 14) was received by this - 
office. All requested investigative activity has been completed. 

2. Man-hours expended: 

A 
u* L A  1 

b. Investigative hours: 1 

c. Travel hours: 0 

d. .OO 15 Fund Expenditures: None 

at DSN 73 7.1, commercial (254) - 
Encl 
1. AIR of SA- 11 ~ a r  05 

Team Chief 



MEMORANDUM FOR Special Agent in Charge, 1 lfi h/~ilitary ~olice ~atta1ion 
(CID)(FWD), 48& Military Police Detachment (CID)(FWD), Baghdad, Iraq, APO AE 
09342 

(BCCF), Abu Gharib, Iraq. 
- .  

2. Investigati~e activity conductedby' this office is documented in the attached 
enclosure. No further investigative activity anticipated by this office. 

3. Man hours: 

Investigative: 1 Hour, 0 Niinutes 
Investigative Admin: 20 Minutes 
Administrative: 30 Minutes 

4. There were no Privacy Act disclosures or .0015 h d s  expended 
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ROI 01 53-04-C 

S A -  : Your case'is in green. 

0153-04-CID259-80214-5C - SUBJECT: 
!'Z3310 

I 



1 - ' I  
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- I . , - 

. 

Respond directly to the CRC contacts listed in the address line. I have prdded responses for the two cases that 
r belong to me. 

CW5 -1s note-that one case is from Afghanistan - not lraq. 

vlr, , - - 

m. 
CW3P, MP 
Operations Officer 

1'1 th MP Bn (CID)(FWD) 
Camp Vctory, Baghdad, lraq , 
APO AE 09342 a 

I know you have the below email from the Cmd. PIS, take a look at it and comply with their request. Thanks. 
OPS 

AS you a r e  aware, t h e  Department of Defense and t h e  Army a r e  engaged i n  FOIA 
l i t i g a t i o n  wi th  t h e  ACLU concerning de t a inee  abuse records .  As a r e s u l t ,  we 
must be prepared  t o  e i t h e r  r e l e a s e  o r  withhold a l l  c a ses .  There a r e  many' 
cases  where d i s p o s i t i o n  has  no t  been r epor t ed  t o  t h e  CRC. We a r e  a l s o  023311 



. . 
ve r i fy ing  pending j u d i c i a l  a c t i o n  on cases ,we coord ina ted  p rev ious ly .  We ask 
t h a t  immediate coord ina t ion  b e  accomplished with t h e . s u p p o r t i n g  t r i a l  counsel 
and/or  a c t i o n  Commander on a l l  pending d i s p o s i t i o n s  ide r t t i f i ed 'be low t o  . 
determine i f  r e l e a s e  would e f f e c t  any j u d i c i a l  action-.  If r e l e a s e  would 
compromise pending j u d i c i a l '  a c t ion ,  we r e q u i r e  d e t a i l s  (name, organiza t ion ,  
address )  of t h e  prosecut ing  .agency. If d i s p o s i t i o n  is  known o r  has been 
rendered, a  DA Form 4833 should be  prepared e i t h e r  by t h e  a c t i o n  Commander, (b$))lj 
l o c a l  S t a f f  Judge Advocate, o r  be prepared by a  C I D  r e p r e s e n t a t i v e  as a' 
r e p o r t i n g  o f f i c i a l  and i p n e d i a t e l y  s e n t  t o  t h e  CRC, v i a  f a x  (703) 806 
email,  o r  by t h e  most expedi t ious  mail  d e l i v e r y  t o  t h e  CRC, ATTN: C I  I b ~ "  
FP. I f  t h e r e  i s  no l e g i t i m a t e  reason why a ca se  cannot b e  r e l ea sed ;  o r  a  
v a l i d  reason  f o r  a case  no t  t o  be re leased ,  you may respond t o  m e  v i a  
email.  We r e a l i z e  t h i s  i s  y e t  another  burden, bu t  t h i s  is  a b s o l u t e l y  
necess-ary f o r  t h e  Army t o  defend i t s e l f  i n  t h i s  mat te r .  

I t  i s  r equ i r ed  t h a t  you respond regarding d i s p o s i t i o n s  on a l l  c a ses  . 
i d e n t i f i e d  below NLT 25 Jan 05. You may begin sending 4833s and responses a s  
soon a s  a v a i l a b l e .  A l l  DA Forms 4833 should be marked with t h e  app ropr i a t e  
c a s e  numbers. Where m u l t i p l e  d i s p o s i t i o n s  a r e  needed on one case,  a response 
regard ing  a l l  d i s p o s i t i o n s  o r  a l l  DA Forms 4833 should be  r e p o r t e d  t o g e t h e r .  
a t  t h e  same time, i n d i c a t i n g  d i s p o s i t i o n  by s u b j e c t  names. Include t h e  case 
number with a l l  responses.  Responses ob jec t ing  t o  r e l e a s e  based OD pending 
d i s p o s i t i o n  should desc r ibe  s u f f i c i e n t  d e t a i l s  of  t h e  pending a c t i o n ,  and 
i n d i c a t e  t h e  n.ame, o rgan iza t ion  and address  of  t h e  p rosecu t ing  agency, s o .  

. ,-: t h a t  a  v a l i d  argument can be made f o r  withholding t h e  case  a t  t h i s  t ime. 

EXAMPLES : 
J Z  - 

, / - 'ROI 9999-04-CI~259~12345-5~ - Object t o  Release - SUBJECT: 
endin a  General Court-Martial ,  scheduled f o r  1 0  Feb 05, Pro q t a i  e 

, , 
, ( ,. HQ, US Arm I n f a n t r  Center,  6831 Vibbert: Avenue,, Fo r t  enning 

. *': -.- pending f e d e r a l  t r i a l ,  d a t e  unknown, -  rosec cut ion: AUSA US b e p t  of Jus t i ce ,  Federal  Building,  332 Main 
I .> 

S t r e e t ,  S a l t  Lake City, UT 8$132. 
r .  &; &--: 

*. - = .  , , +Ai 

. . 
ROI  0231-04-~1~919-44444-5~ - No ob jec t ion  t o  r e l e a s e .  

SUBJECT: MmmP Rec'd w r i t t e n  reprimand on 22 Dec 04 - 4833 being prepared and 

The inves tigati6'h dispbsition we have identified are : 
2 

4kk.7.'. 
- * -'* 

bd SAW Your cases are in red. , . 

0058-04-CLD939-82650-5N - SUBJECTS* 
. . 

($Nil\ j 
0073-04-CID939-82657-5C - SUBJECT: b w  

SA -3~~~: Your case is in blue. 

0111-04-CID469-79630-5H SUBJECTS: 

372980227 c, 



I - i, 
I Page 4 of 5 
? 

0010-03-CID899-63482-76 - SUBJECTS: 
231455000 

0094-03-CID369-49180-5H9 - SUBJECT: 
A F G M I  STAN 

0137-02-CID369-23534-5H - SUBJECTS: 

r 

- v. .- 

ROI 0137-02-CID369-23534-5H - Object to Release - SUBJECT: Multiple (listed 
General Court-Martial, scheduled fo 
FORSCOM, Fort McPherson, GA; POC: 
Staff Judge Advocate, US Army For 
4 0 4 . w w + c  

DSN refix 367 . Release will jeopardize ongoing prosecutive efforts. Response from CW3P 
@ I r a q ,  DSN: 31 8-822- 



: 

SA 48th : your case is in green. 

0153-04-CID259-80214-5C - SUBJECT: 

.Thanks for your cooperation. 'd 
Chf ef, FOIA/PA ~ivision 


